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Agent H. C. laalia dated at Haw York City em July 66,

1937, requesting investigation at the St. Louis University
with reference to Dr. Joseph Comelius^Anersbaeh.

.. ,'
v '"

please he advised that youliny disregard
this particular Iced inasaueh ac It Is definitely knoua
that the. Dr. Joseph Cornelius AaerCbaeh auctioned therein

-

id, la fact, a brother of lathoay J^AnerCbaeh. mil
facts with reference to the family of the fu&itlvehave
teen developed, and, as stated, yea Day disregard the
lead.
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Dear Sirs

Bill you kiixpy fcparjj at jour ecrliaat eonTenioooe*
cojy of photograph of BascfctJaaVES for aeaietanoe of this offloa
la cowing loada prewctly evtstanding in thle BlatrloU
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liftmn 1* m2* to tli littir of laapoflfror I. I,
Conasllsy ItM it Kiw ToA City April mi, 193T, to this office,

i «1U i ttttcn espy IwUnM for your offloo, «t»nl» « request
; «u contained for « review of the file by tho ^tleift, Detroit,

sad Cleveland offices for tho purpose of detentfaiag tho nature
of uy property belonging to Dolor# le*sy being hold ty tho
Aurora, la order t]bet Colored Doloaoy aight ho appropriately
advised la tho premises pursuant to o letter of request alaag
thlo lino direeted hj bor to Inspector 1. J. Connellejr.

please bo advised thot o review of At -files la ...

thlo oono ot tho Cleveland offloo roflooto, oo oot oat la tho
report of Special Agent A. 1. Ball, CotrotV, 81«tlgtt t September

.,
f6. Its4, that Kirin Karpto and Dolores Delaney pa 3ept«&er

;

‘
- s

1954 oa tho occasion of tho arrant of Slopes Delaney by tho
Cleveland, Ohio, Polios Department, were residing ot 9975 loot j
140th Stroot, OloToload,' 49I01 thit those premises were rented

'

by Xorplo aador tho alieeof 8. o. Kllgntt from Arthar V. Soho*
broad, efco mi stoutly sentenced at Cleveland, phis, for hi#
partlolfetloala having hajbored Xorplo end CMpUUj that tho >V

r : Cleveland polio* first entered fho premised at 99f9 jStot 140th
A Street tad were !a possession of tho pru^ooo fOr «a approelahl*-

length of time prior to pho orrtrol of agents aftho6uroo*S a a’
that a dotalltd Inventory «na Mod# by ifiMts ft tho Buroaa of

S tho poroohol property la tho houso and ea ,4S»t At pa yaga il.

T of tho ahorO-roforrod to report "aono of |ho artloloo llatod lm
/ Ala laroatosy aoro t«k«Hat» footody by ageato^hat-More alioool

, .. to roaala at this pjWftM^ ^a;.AV :k t -m no •» wi iHMfi ta err-
gr&jg&i

doaa nut oot a llat of oartaln papara nad erldanoo «fcleh wore
aalaad by oi^ata of tho Bureau, However, It la noted that oil of
this evidence ms of llttla, if any. Intrinsic value and ms aot
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u would aid tli* AimMi of tbo fniUn
prtifi.tf ttl

/V’
• .> /.•- "

?:• r ? f : .

; •"'
•

;
'?

^
" with roftraeoa to tho «tot«uak ml# by Bdloroa Bolaaay

that Spwlil Amt w, 9« Xatuy oxhlbitod to lwr it Bilaa,
Xt«Uctt» l«rt*ta trttflfi takoa fra tU fralM* ot 9tfS Hit ?

.

140th Stmt, rafaraaoa Aotld bo »ada to tha wport of that ..

ofoat datod ot Dotrolt, UAieUi frtwrj tth, ltM, aad it
will ho thoro sotod that tho artloloo oah&bltod to bar wort 7*

thooo artloloo of llttlo or bo Intrlaalo valua mtloaaLttova
oolaod by aetata of tho Burooa oa tho oooooloo of HuImhwI :

of tbo Imm la Soptafrar 1934 aad ean la ao way bo doaorlbod oa /
alothla* or furmltura. Xnoldoatally, thoat particular artloloo

, ,

oto bow ooataiaod la tbo rtloo of thlo oooo la tbo Clowolaad
OfflOO. .
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With port 1talar roforoooo to tbo porooaal boloayla^o
and tho faraituro loft at tho prmioat at 3078 *oat 140th straot
at the tint fifeloroa Solaaay woo anootod aad Airis Karplt flat,
ploaaa bo adrlaad that 8paelal Arant S. J. wyan la aonaootloa
with, lawaaticatloo to thla oaaa at Olatwlaad, Ohio* particularly
la lmtarvlova with Bra. 0. V. llaokaaa, who 11m aaxt door to ktU
particular houoa, baa dotanolaad that tha pnaltti wara raatod
fumiahad followlag tha raid by Arthur f. Eababraat aad that aa
far aa fto^kaowm tha funltura Aleh waa laft bohlad by Karpla
aad Ooloroa Dolanoy la atlll la tho houoo. With raforamoo to tbo
alotblaf wblob waa loft bohlad, Bra. 0. f, Blaokaaa boo adwlood
fra Mat to tlao that aha uadorotood that Arthur f. Babobraad
distributed a amt daal of thlo olotbtaa naoag frlonda aad rola-

V-’

i
y<&.

A

thaao pmlooo aad actor «ada aay ilita whatoooror for tbo funl
turo or porooaol boloafla«a loft bahlad, aad Dqlom Dolaaoy waa
roloaaad by tha Cleveland polio# to «ra)i of tho Rufoau. raaotod
to Ohloogo, IllUola, ,fhor# aftar aoaaldorobla lnttrrogSfim”*#.

mi ralaaood, o«ly to tuli jola Alula faiylo aad mala with hi*

uatll aha waa arraotod la Atlaatlo City, Bow Jamy. oa or about

jaauary tt, 1939, aad It appear* that at to tlao prior to tor
prooeat foquoot hat tha waalfaatad aay lataraat la tha fumltwra

and partonal baloaglaga.

Fwroaaat to tha raquoat ooatalnod la tha loftor of rafaraaoa

of laapeotor t. J. Connalloy, it la requoatod that, aftar you hawa

-t
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JFe&eral Surratt of {mirstigatton

Snitrb States department of Susttre

1300 Biscayne Building
Miami, Florida
July 27,193?

^ >

rJ
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D
-H

*
3

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

O
BREED).

Confirming my telegraphic communication of July 26,

1937, please he advised that in response to your telegram of

that date it was ascertained by Special Agent S. K. fl&Cee, of
this division, that .45 calibre Oolt automati^pistol, serial

number C-112311, is presently in the custody~of Chief Deputy
United States Marshal Louis pevier at Miami, Florida.

The situation wlth^pespect to this gun is that after

it had been recovered from Duke Randall by Special Agent in Charge

J. K. Hanson, it was delivered to former Assistant United States

Attorney W. Sanders \Gramling at Miami, Florida, for possible fu-

ture use as evidence, and at approximately the time this delivery

was made Mr. Gramling turned this gun over to the then Chief Deputy
United States Marshal, Frank Edwards, along with other similar
evldenoe, for safe keeping, and same was plaoed in a vault located
in the office of the United States Marshal at Miami.

It was learned from Mr. Sevier that no receipt was
given for this gun, or for the other related property, and that
he is merely holding it as a favor to the United States Attorney's
office.

Mr. Sevier was advised that he should not relinquish
custody of this property to anyone without prior authority, and
was told that it would be appreciated if he would inform this
office in the event any person endeavored to obtain custody of

any of this property.

SKM:C

Cc: Cincinnati.'

Very truly yours.

R. L. Shivers
Special Agent in Charge.



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
mRECTOR

/

Irfcrral fiureau of Inuestigatian

ISnitsd Stairs department of Muetiee

ffiasfyftigfmt, B.C
EJTtsTD July 21, 1957

Reference is made to the letter from the Cleveland Office
to the Bureau dated July 16, 1957 in the BREKID case, inclosing
copies of letters dated July 15, 1957 to Special Agenlffin Charge
J. P. MacFarland, Cleveland, from Mr. John C j/Cochrane, Attorney,
Toledo, Ohio, wherein Mr. Cochrane made certain allegations to the
effect that the writer in talking to Bert! Angus made certain state-
ments reflecting upon the professional integrity of Mr. John C.
Cochrane.

The writer was present at Toledo, Ohio on the occasion of
the taking into custody of various defendants in that city charged
with harboring Alvin^Sarpis and Hany®Campbell, remaining in the
office of the United States Attorney with Inspector E. J. Connelley
while" other Agents actually effected the arrest of the various
subjects in Toledo, Ohio. After the arrest of the various subjects,
they were brought to the Federal Building and in the suite of
offices occupied by the United States Attorney they were segregated,
each subject being assigned to a particular room. The writer was
specifically assigned to fully interrogate TheoaorAAngus, while
Special Agent D. P. Sullivan was, as the writer rehalls, specifically
assigned to interrogate Bert Angus.

, Inasmuch as I was fully acquainted with -all- the facts as they
applied to the harboring situation in Toledo, Ohio, I did on
occasions during the time the various persons were held in the offices
of the United States Attorney interrogate them briefly. Along this
line I recall talking to Bert Angus very briefly on several occasions,
but did not obtain from him anything of value. Although I am not
positive, I am voider the impression at the present time that Special
Agent D. P. Sullivan was in the room with Bert Angus on the several
occasions that I talked with the latter.

With specific reference to the quotation contained in para-
graph three, page one of the above referred to letter of Mr. John C.

Cochrane, I desire to state that I made no such statement to Bert

Indexed.

? M SI 1337COPIES DESTROYED
MAR 2K 1965



Memorandum for Mr. Tamm - 2 - July 21, 1937

Angus as quoted, nor any statement in any way reflecting upon the
professional integrity of Mr. John C. Cochrane. I am not
acquainted with Mr. John C. Cochrane either personally or officially
and know nothing as to his professional reputation in Toledo, Ohio.

Respectfully

I. J.

Special Agent



Jfeiieral Bureau of Investigation

United States Deportment of Sustire

1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

July 29, 1937

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

o
Dear Sir: re * BREKID

The Cleveland office received today from the Bureau
the criminal^ record of Anthony JXAmsrabach with aliases, FBI
No. 84230. i/^ "

e>

As you know, this individual is under Indictment
in the Northern District of Ohio charged with the harboring of
Alvin Karpis and Harry Campbell and also as an accessory after
the fact to the kidnaping of Edward George Bremer.

It is noted that there ie no wanted notice appear-
ing on his criminal record as furnished by the Bureau, and it

j

is, therefore, respectfully requested that the Identification
Unit place a wanted notice against his fingerprints, so that
the Cleveland office will be immediately advised in the event
of his apprehension by any law enforcement agency in the future.

Please be advised that this office was under the
impression that an appropriate wanted notice was on_ file against
the prints of the above-named individual inaanueh as he has
been consistently carried as a "fugitive" in reports in this
case beginning with the report of Special Agent S. E. McKee
dated at Cleveland, Ohio, May 27, 1937.

Very truly yours.

EJW:h
ec - Inspector E

Chicago
Cincinnati

'j. P. MacParland,
Special Agent in Charge

J. Connelley

^E°OltDEj)
7- Silo-
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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A Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where

indicated, explain this deletion.

s' Deleted under exemption(s)

material available for release to you.

with no segregable
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

Jtcdcral Bureau of Ittueattgatimt

Hnitrb States department of Justice

TMM:EAM B^asljmgton, 9.C.

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. TAI,

July 21, 1937.

Reference Is made to the letter from the
Cleveland office dated July 16, 1937, forwarding
therewith a letter of complaint from John cV^ochran^
an attorney, regarding a purported krbatement by
Special Agent_JL. jJlV'ynn during the interview of
Bert Angus in Toledo.

I was present during almost all of the ques-
tioning of this subject and at no time while I was
in the room was he questioned by Special Agent Wynn.
Most of the questioning was conducted by Special Agent
D. P. Sullivan and me. It is quite possible, however,
that at some time when I was not present Special Agent
Wynn did ask Angus some questions. The name of
John Cochrane was never mentioned in my presence and I

had never heard this name until after reading the letter
of reference.

Respectfully,

T. M. McDade

.
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Jflifral Surrau of Inurstfgallon

Hutted States Department of 3ustice

1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

July 29, 1937.

Director,
Federal 3ureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

©
Re: HREKID

Reference is made to letter to the Bureau dated July
16, 1937, enclosing copi^ of a letter dated July 15, 1937,
received from lfr._ John Cf Cochrane, Attorney-at-law, Toledo,
Ohio, which latter letter complained offlstatenents allegedly
made by Special Agent E. J.^ffynn, which alleged statements
supposedly reflected upon the professional reputation of Attor-
ney Cochrane.

Please be advised that, in accordance with telephonic
instructions received from Ur. E. A. Tamm of the Bureau on July
26, 1937, Special Agent (A) R. T. Ross personally contacted

^ Attorney Cochrane at his office in Toledo on July 28, 1937, and
advised Ur. Cochrane that neither Special Agent Wyrm nor any
other agent of this Bureau made any such statement, at any time,

\ as was alleged by Ur. Cochrane, and that the allegations are
absolutely without foundation.

Agent Ross advises me that Ur. Cochrane did not appear
antagonistic toward the Bureau and the only significant remark
which Mr. Cochrane made was to the effect that he did not feel

that such a matter should go unchallenged, and he, therefore,

wrote the letter above referred to. . —

_

RTR:MC
7-1

cc - Cincinnati

Very truly yours,

*yp.
<<T. P. MacFARLAHD,

^
Special Agent in Charge.

y-sjA- w {v
nflmci'PTim f



of <3ln6rstujait0tt

J5eparhit£nl of 3Jusiice

post office Box 314,
Birmingham, Alabama

,

HSPsRLG July 30, 1937.
7-22

%

Director,
Federal Bureau of investigation,
Washington, D* C.

RE:
o
BREKID

Dear sir:

A large number of the lists of ransom bills paid in
the above entitled case are presently being maintained in the
bulky matter file of the Blnaingbam Field Division.

I mould appreciate the Bureau's advising what disposition
should be made of the above matter.

Very truly yours.

Special Agent in Charge.
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3®- cP~ ^Bepartmewt of Justice

EJCiNB 607 D* S* Court House
Foley Square
Hew York, N.Y.

July 31, 1937

Direotor
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D* C*

O
REt BEEKID

Dear Sir 1

In oonneotion with the possible issuance of an identi-
fication order for the apprehension of Anthony J%*Amersbach, consider-
ation has been given to the possibilities that Amersbach will learn of
the faot that we know he is wanted at Moundsville, West Va* to complete
an unexpired sentence there, if we include this information in the iden-
tification order*

While tills might cause him to further oonoeal himself
from possible apprehension, still I do not believe we oould exclude
this from the identification order as it Blight be oonstrued to the
effect that we had missed in the Identification Division the identi-
fication of this party as being one and the same individual, and it

would undoubtedly have to be included in any oriminal reoord we set

out as to him*

At the time tiie identification order is issued as to
Amersbaoh this should reoeive serious consideration*

00 Cleveland
Cincinnati
Chicago

RECORDED

7-S1U - IfjU
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XV synopsis offacts>
. FHANK^VAUGHN, 6523 Miles Avenue, Hunt-

<
. Ington Park, California, advises he.

REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent C. J. ENDRES,

« . . Kansas City, dated March 26, 1937;
•

; . v..

;

; .• •••. : - - ••

report of Special Agent R. ¥. PRANKS,
.

' v ,, r •. Los Angelee, dated July. 27, 1987. v \ X,

-

4 $V'i p"V }.
••

* . *' #
* / •/AT’ • - -- r~ 4,‘t

t

k ^
# V.

DETAILS t AT HUNTINGTON PARK, CALIFORNIA <-,V
y.-. ' ;r.

c '. *:*- "'» -' 'Vr
* :^r £ *' *'**

3*.'c i.* i
-' "V

:

*.• T- <— At' 'te2’3 Niles Avenue , the writer and Special Agent
’>. >

6. HORN-intenrievred FRANK VAUGHN, Who advise* Ahat he has ^
:

-

r .
.he«a living at the present address approiiBately two weeks with

_
. V ;

his wife and two children; that prior to that he had resided , v
’ '

* at ,1723 6erito.s Avenue, Long Beach, California; that he has jgi

^-"heen In California apprbiimately ono yearj^sVing oomd. frost ,

V* r ’

; Chicago, Illinois, Where he hj^d been living at Grant a^d Dodge

, V' : Streets In Evanston/' ~ ^ ^ \ ''r

• -'V'.
7' '•> J 7 > v>'^-W ’ -:

'

•

a

does not know MILT01LHL.ETT, nor could •

'*? *'**&.

,

,
he identify photograph. f

.

v
"‘< 1

•
/' •

'
!
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VAUGHN advised that he did not know anyone named
MILT01} or JIMMI$/LETT and when shown misoellaneous photographs,
including those of ME* and MRS* HILTON LETT, he was unable to
make any identification* He stated that he formerly was in
the liquor racket and knew k' lot of people in Coffeyville,
Kansas, and .South Coffeyville, Oklahoma*

• ’V
‘

: . >.

'
-

•

' •

’
'

VAUGHN went on to state that he had been pre-
viously interrogated approximately half a dozen times by
Agents of the Chicago Division and elsewhere inasmuch as he
had known KARPIS and that "mob", and also mentioned that he
was questioned concerning the Kansas City massacre; at the
time he was interviewed by the Agents, he stated,he gave
them all information he oould.

In view of this. Agents did not further inter-
rogate VAUGHN inasmuch as it is being assumed that the re-
sults of his interviews are set out in previous reports,
copies of which the Los Angeles division does not have*

VAUGHN also mentioned that he knew many of the
"hoodlums* while he was operating his drug store at 1512 Main
Street, Joplin, Missouri.

v

- 2 -
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ttai GEORGE TIMINET, with aliases; ,

DR. JOSEPH P.^MORAN, with aliases
FUGITIVE, I. 0. #1232, ET AL; .

Edward George°Bremer, Victim. .
•

7/1,2,9/37
R. N. PFANKE

CHAMCmOrCMi

KIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OF
JUSTICE; HARBORING OF FUGI-
TIVES; NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.

SYNOPSIS OP FACTS:
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'* *

/

REFERENCES *-

Mr. and Mrs. LEN JORDAN reside at 526
' ’

'

Orange Avenue, Apartment 15* Long Beach*
California* with his sister* Miss Bertie
..Jordan#- Manager of apartments watching *;\I

Jordan's premises for Milton^Lett# Len
Jordan subsequently interviewed advising
he knows MILTON LETT but does not know
Of his whereabouts and that he will notify
the Los Angeles field division if he ob-
tains any information# No such address as

1332 Cerritos Street, Long Beach, where
FRkNK VAUGHN is supposed to live# Vaughn
probably living 6523 Miles Ave#, Hunting- • r*
ton Park* California* > -ii - -

k
*

i.* v* - >>

'-4 /' ^
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•
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• /
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Letter from Kansas City td Los Angeles 6-15-37

•

Report of Special Agent E. G. O'Brien, Los Ange
les, dated 3-11-37*
Report of Special Agent C. J. Endrea, Kansas
City, dated U-25-57J •

• ;; ; \\ " V

Report of Special Agent fe.^B. LandPuSi Kansas
City, dated 6-19-37.' ' /v

.-W-' :
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DETAILS: w AT LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA v ±

I..*

7 .*?* In response to reference letter, the writer and Spe-.v
*

cl&l Agent V* I. Parry drove by ^Sf> Orange Avenue and noted that thi6
address is occupied by the Paradise Court, which is a group of one-story
houses attached together with a court in the center, these buildings be-
ing in the shape of a horseshoe* The Long Beach Telephone Directory dis-'
closed that the phone number for the Paradise Court is Long Beach 616192 ,

which is listed to ALICE W* JONES, Apartment 1 , $26 Orange Avenue*

Agents examined the 1936 Long Beach City Directory,
which did not contain the. names LEN, LYNN or BERTIE JORDAN nor the name
of MILTON LETT, with aliases. Neither did the street directory disclose
the name Jordan or Lett living at $26 Orange Avenue*

WALTER LENZ, Captain of Detectives, Long Beach Police
Department, was interviewed by Agents regarding the occupants of 526 Orange
Avenue but he was unable to furnish any information of value* He did not

knov; Jordan and he could not identify the photograph of Lett,

At the Record Division, Long Eeach Police Department,

Agents were advised that they had no record for anyone named Len, Lynn or

Bertie Jordan*

y . HARRY LEANING, mp.il carrier $jl|, and Mr. F. B. MATTESOU,
Superintendent of Mails , were interviewed by Agents and Mr. Learning advised
that in Apartment 15 , 526 Orange Avenue, there ie residing a Mr. and Mrs.

Len'ljorclan and a woman named Bertie HTordan; that he has not delivered mail

there for anyone else; that these people have been living there for approxi-

mately six months or so and that he has never seen Mr. Jordan but has seen

Mrs. Jo.rdan on Several oocasions but did not think he would reoognize her

if he saw her again.’ Mr? Learning arid Mr. Matteson were shown the photograph

of Milton Lett, Akron, Ohio, •#26337* hut they stated they had never seen him.

Learning also advised that Alice W. Jones is the owner of these apartments but

that the managers are Mr. and Mrs. L. Patterson residing in apartment lU,

which is right next to the Jordan apartment, and he advised that he believed

they could be trusted and bore a good reputation, to his knowledge.

Mr. and Mrs. L. PATTERSON, Apartment lit., 526 Orange Ave.,

who are the managers for the Paradise Court, were interviewed by Agents.

They advised that they have been managers for the past two months and that

Mrs. Jones has been the owner of these premises for approximately the same

time. They obtained their record book which showed that on January 29,

1937, Hr. and Mrs. Len Jordan and Miss Bertie Jordan rented Apartment 15

for $S25.0C a month. They further advised that Bertie Jordan is a sister

of Hr . Jordan but that they understand that her husband is in the Soldiers

Hospital at Sawtelle, California, but that he has been trying to get

-2-



transferred to Oklahoma; that Mrs* Jordan works as a waitress at the
Thrifty Drugstore, Fourth and Pine Streets, Long Beach; that Mr* Jordan
has been working for some' oil' Company at a well-driller at La Brea, Cali-
fornia, or vicinity. They further advised that for the past month or so
a red-faced man approximately JO to I4D years and approximately 5*7* tall,
with red hair, has been visiting the Jordans with another woman whom they
were unable to give any description of. ‘They also advised that they .

‘

haven’t noticed any foreign automobiles being around the premises except
an Oklahoma license which was around several weeks ago but they didn’t
know where the occupants visited. The Pattersons further advised that
about the middle of May, 1937. * long distance oall was received at their
telephone, which is in the apartment of Mrs, Jones, from Wichita, Kansas,
and that when the telephone bill came due they found this call charged to
their account; that, upon checking the telephone records, they discovered
that Kr. Jordan had okayed the Call and that upon questioning him regard-
ing it he stated he did but that the call was not for him and he did not
see why he should pay it, which amount was $J.20 , but that he finally did

The Pattersons stated that as far as they luiov; the Jor-
dans seemed to be very nice people except that they had fights every now
and then *nd that Mr. Jordan curses quite a bit. Mr. and Mrs. Patterson
were shown the photograph of Milton Lett and they stated that it somewhat
resembled the redheaded man a little but were not sure. They stated that
they had not seen anyone else around the court resembling Lett. They were
given a photograph of Lett and were instructed to notice any visitors or
occupants of automobiles who will visit the Jordan family and they promised
to immediately notify the Los Angeles field division if they obtain any in-

formation at all. They also advised that Mrs. Jones is an elderly woman
and did not believe it advisable to let her know any of the facts inasmuch
as she might 6ay something. . It may be stated that the Pattersons were very
cooperative and from their apartment can see anyone entering the apartment
of the Jordans from the front; however, they advised that there isa door
in the rear also whioh the Jordans very seldom use. They also advised that

the only oeoupants living in apartment 15 were Mr,’ and Mrs. Jordan and his

sister Bertie. The Pattersons also advised that Mr. Jordan recently had an

automobile accident in Long Beaoh and, believing that possibly someone may

have been riding with Jordan at the time* of this accident. Agents inter-

viewed Mr. Crawford, Accident Division, Los Angeles Polioe Department, who
advised that at 7*50 P. M., June 15, 1936, Len Jordan, $26 Orange Avenue,

hit a man while driving past 33^ East Broadway, Long Beach; that Jordan was

driving a coupe bearing 1937 California license 2Y-3779 and that the

opert tor’s license is U50U9*

A
The Division of Registration advised that the above

icense is listed to Len Jordan, $26 Orange Avenue, Long Beach, for a 1535

Ford Coupe, motor ^1579^01

•



A letter dated June 25, 1937, was written to the Post-
master at Long Beach, California, requesting that he place a thirty-day
mail cover on all first, class, special delivery and registered mail re- .

ceived by Mr. and Mrs. ''Jordan and other occupants of apartment 15* Up to
the present time a tracing has been received which shows that an air mail
letter was addressed to Mr. and Mrs, Len Jordan, which was postmarked at
Farnsworth, Texas, July 2, 1937# bearing the return address "Mrs. J. E.
Green, Box $42, Farnsworth, Texas". Another tracing shows an air mail .

'

letter addressed to Miss Bertie Jordan, poslanarked Wichita, Kansas, July
1, bearing the return address "Mrs. G. W. Traup (writing not plain), 1815
South Broadway, Wichita". Four-father tracings were also received, they be-
ing addressed to Bertie Jordan, all postmarked at Wichita, Kansas, two of
which bear the return address, 3U3 North Topeka Avenue, Wichita, Kansas.
The other tracing is one addressed to Mr. L. Jordan, bearing the return
address "Dr. Albert Hiller, Long Beach, California". These tracings, which
have been received so far, are being retained in the Los Angeles division
file and it is being left to the discretion of the office of origin to de-
cide whether they desire to conduct an investigation regarding any of the
writers.

Mr. C. W. Dunkin, Business Manager, Associated Tele-
phone Company, 550 Elm Avenue, advised the writer that on April 19, 1937*
a telephone call was made to Long Beach 618192 from Wichita, Kansas, the
oaller being Paul Moore and the call was made from Wichita Falls 14.0069.

Mr. Dunkin stated that "G.M.A.C* Corporation* is also written on the slip.

No lead is being set out to conduct any investigation regarding Moore, it

being left to the office of origin to decide whether or not an investiga-

tion should be conducted.

* 1 *

On the evening of June 28, Mrs. Patterson telephoned the

Los Angeles field division stating that a woman had bfaen visiting the

Jordans and that she somewhat resembled the woman in "the photograph that
Agent Pranke had previously 6hown her (The writer had previously shown her
and her husband a photograph of Mrs. Milton Lett). She also advised that

some man driving California license 8V-I439U had visited the Jordans.
. % .

,¥‘[ j i
' V *'

,

Pi'~ .
}

In response to the above .telephone call, ..the writer

interviewed Mrs# Ratterson, who stated that some bald-headed fellow was

driving the car with the California license but that he did not resemble

Lett. She further advised that she and her husband had again seen the

red-headed men and are now positive that he is not identical 7;ith Kilton

Lett, as the red-headed nan has too prominent a nose. She advised that a

woman had visited the Jordans on one occasion but ths t she did not know

who she Y7c s « The writer e:diibited to her the photograph of Mrs* Lett and

she stated it somewhat resembled the woman but she could not state positively.

1:1rs. Pattei-son stated they had no additional information and that no one

resembling subject has been visiting the Jordans.

-it-
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The Division of Jijptor Registration advised that 1957

* r California license ^8V-i|.39U is listed to William J^jtforbett, I75I4. Atlantic

\; Ave. # Long Beach, for a l93j/+ Chevrolet Coupe# ^^ f ' si \
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*
.
Mr# and Mrs* Patterson had not seen anyone resembling

Milton Lett around their premises and, in View of this fact, it was deemed
advisable to personally interview the Jordans prior to the holiday of July,

Uth, believing that probably Lett might contact the Jordans over the weekend#

On July 2, 1937# the writer visited apartment 15 and
there found Bertie Jordan to be home alone* She advised the writer that her
folks were living in Coffeyville, Oklahoma; that her home is in Wichita,
Kansas; that she has been living with her brother, Len Jordan, since July,

1936; that neither she nor Mr# and Mrs# Jordan had had any visitors from the
middle west recently; that they are the only ones residing in apartment 15 ;

that she personally knows most of her brother Len f s friends in Long Beach.
She denied knowing Mr# or Mrs. Milton Lett and when shown their photographs
failed to identify them. She specifically stated that neither Hr. nor lirs.

Lett have ever visited the Jordans as long as she has been with them and that
she has never heard Len talk about the Letts. She was advised that the Bu-
reau was anxious to ascertain his whereabouts ana she stated that should she

obtain any information at all she would immediately get in touch with the Los
Angeles field division and at this time she was given the telephone and file

number of the Lob Angeles field division#
• . \ X -

'LEN JORDAN was interviewed by the writer the same evening
alonp, who advised that he has been in Long Beach since December 7# 1935l
that the last time he saw Milton Lett was approximately four months prior
to that time and that he has not seen nor heard from Lett sinoe then# Jordan
stated that during the Fall of 1935 he was living at 3h3 North Topeka Street,

Wichita* Kansas, with several of his sisters and at that -time Milton was

living with his married sister named MRS# ORA COLLINS in Wichita and that

about that time Mr* Collins and his wife, JANE, had a flghtj that he believes

Jane was living on South St* Francis Street at the time Lett was living with
them# Jordan further advised that he hap no Idea as to where Lett may be bub

stated that he and Lett are very good dhums, having known each other since

childhood, and that he feels positive that if Lett knew of his whereabouts in

Long Beaoh that he certainly would contaot him*
, v ..

=. \ ?

Jordan went on to say that Milton always Tied tig ideas

to do great things in the criminal line of work but that he did not have

enough guts to carry them out. He stated that on several occasions back in

Kansas Lett v;ould ask him to go with him on minor larceny jobs but that he

always refused to go and stated that he does not know whether or not Lett

committed them himself#

-5-



Jordan advised that should Lett be apprehended that he T

*

would not give anyone the tiisje of day beoause he is' pf the type who will >:

not cooperate in any way. Jordan advised that Milton Lett’s father is
dead; that his mother resides in Warm, Oklahoma, and that she is a wonderful
woman; that Milton has about three married sisters, one who lives in South
Coffeyville, Oklahoma, whose name he does not recall; that he also .has two
or three smaller brothers living with their mother at Wann; that Milton’s
brother Bud was killed accidently several years ago;'that Milton has a sis-

'

ter whose first name is LELLIA, who is supposed to be living in Santa Monica
or Santa Maria. Jordan stated that he formerly went with Lellia but that
some time in 1935 she married some man from either Newton, Topeka or Valley
Center in Sedgwiok County, Kansas; that Lellia’ s husband was formerly in the
refining business in Wichita. Jordan stated that some timd ago he received
a letter from his sister, Mrs. Ralph (Onie) Ellison, ji+3 North Topeka, Wi-
chita, Kansas, at whioh time Onie advised that Lellia and her husband and
children were living somewhere in California, and Jordan stated that his re-
collection was that it was either in Santa Monica or Santa Maria.

Jordan stated that he would have his wife make a th rough
search of their home in an effort to find this letter to ascertain her
married name, which he did not know, and address and that if they were not
able to find it he would again write to his sister, Onie, and ask for the
same and that upon receipt of it he will furnish the information to the
writer. He also stated that he would, upon receipt of her address, visit
them and casually inquire as to the whereabouts of Milton Lett and that if
he obtained any information he would immediately advise the Los Angeles field
division. Jordan further stated that when he last saw Milton Milton was

driving a 193h Ford V-8 Tudor Sedan, black color, and that he believed it

had Oklahoma license plates on it. He also stated that Milton used to play

the guitar while he, Jordan, would play the banjo but"that they never played
in any orchestra or-band. •"'tv:’ ,? -

.

•,» •
. . .... T*:' ;>;•..• ..y - Vr-

’
- • *

Jordan was questioned as to Who Milton Lett’s olose
friends were and he stated that a fellow named SONNfjCROSBY was a very close

• friend of Milton; that Crosby is from Timberhill,- 0kl^ho2ta, and is about

35 years old, 5*8" *»d is rather husky; that Crosby got arreslaiat South

Coffeyville, Oklahoma, about 193i;, for having trouble with a girl. He fur-
ther advised that another very olose friend is^DIcKgPACKER of Coffeyville,
Kansas. It is noted in the refefence report/tnat

a
SpreoE?r has previously

been interviewed by the Bureau. Jordan also stated that Milton Lett has a

cousin named CLIF^COLLII'S in Wichita, Kansas, who is believed to be working
at the Innis Workhouse or else working in a furniture store; that Cliff also
has a brother, who is Milton’s cousin, who is believed to be in the Hutchin-
son, Kansas, Reformatory, he being sentenced there in 1935 far highway
robbery; that Cliff Collins’ father and mother rented a rooming house in
Valley Center, Kansas.



Jordan also advised that Milton at one time vent
with a girl named CORKIE^pLEMENT , who was originally from Topeka hut #.-

that he does not know her present whereabouts. Jordan stated that his
brother, EVERETT JORDAN, has a cattle ranch at South Coffeyville, Okla-
homa, and that his mother is living with Everett. Jordan stated that
Everett also knows Milton but that he doubts very much if he would co-
operate with anyone, as he is of the type that will not give any inform-
ation to anyone. Jordan also advised that he has several snapshots on
which Milton Lett appears but that when he left the Middle West he gave
all of his pictures to his mother and told her to keep them for him. Jor-
dan stated that should the occasion arise that the writer would wish to
obtain oopies of these snapshots he would correspond with his mother and
endeavor to have her locate sane of these snapshots for him. He stated
that most of them would have been taken some years ago and, for that
reason, the writer did not request him to obtain same at this time, it
being left £o the office of origin to decide whether they wished to ob-
tain oopies. Jordan was shown the Cleveland, Ohio, photograph of Milton
Lett and stated that there is a very good picture of Milton,as he looks
exactly as he appears in that photograph.

- When Jordan was shown the photograph of Mrs. Milton
Lett he stated that she looks somewhat familiar to him but he could not
place her but believed he had seen her at the Gessen and Diners Dance-
hall, which is located about milks southeast of Coffeyville. Jordan
stated that as far as he knew Milton was single ad|en he last saw him.
Jordan also advised that the photograph of BENSOlr GROVES Ho. 38605 looked
familiar to him and stated that he believed he had seen that person around
Coffeyville» Kansas, years ago."

t ^
• • • "• •’

.

Jordan stated that his sister Bertie is of the type
that will not disclose any information to anyone j that he knows that
Bertie has seen Milton Lett on several occasions at their apartment at

5b3 North Topeka, Wichita, Kansas. Just before the writer left Jordan's
home Bertie came home and Jordan asked her if she did not reoall Lett
and she insisted that she did not know anyone named Lett nor did ahe re-

call of hia visiting them in Kansas.'

Mr. Jordan was advised by the writer that knowledge
of Lett's whereabouts was desired. Jordan then inquired of the type of *

crime Lett had committed and the writer advised him that it was in connec-

tion with one of the major kidnaping cases. The impression was given Mr.

Jordan that process was issued for Lett's arrest and that if he did not
cooperate he, Jordan, might be later embarrassed. Jordan stated that he

would cooperate with the Government in any way to ascertain the where-
abouts of Lett and that if Lett visits him at his apartment that he will
immediately get in touch with the Los Angeles field division, whose tele-

phone number was left with him, and that he would request an appointment



with Agents on some nearby street and that at that time arrangements could
be made as to how Milton Lett eonld be apprehended* Jordan requested, how-
ever, that he did mot wish Lett to be taken in his apartment nor did he
want it known to anyone that he had furnished the information, should Lett
be oaught. Jordan further advised that he wished any information he gave
the writer to be' kept in confidence and he was advised that it would be*

Agent subsequently interviewed Mr. Patterson, at which
time he was advised that the writer had personally interviewed -the Jordans
and that they were cooperative* Patterson stated that he thought that they
would be, as they seemed to be nice people. He further stated that both, he
and his wife would keep a strict surveillance on Jordan* s apartment at all
times and should anyone there resemble Lett he would immediately notify the
Los Angeles field division* . i .

. . Wr,

V.

/ VIth reference to the lead set out in reference report
dated March 25, 1937* the writer drove along Cerritos Street, Long Beach,
and ascertained that there is no such number as 1332, the numbers skipping
from 1100 to 1399* Agent also inquired at 332 Cerritos but was advised
FRANK VAUGHN did not reside there. There is also no such number as 1331 <>r

the first three figures of the number.

. ^ The writer then interviewed F. B. Matteson, Superin-
tendent of Mails , who advised that he would inquire from his mail oarriers
whether they know of any FranM\Vaughn residing in Long Beach and a letter

dated July 8 was received^ advising that a Frank Vaughn resides at 1723
Cerritos Avenue but that an order had Just been reoeived requesting that
his mail be forwarded to 6523 Miles Avenue,1 Huntington Park, California.

I:'"*’ i
"

. ;

*' *•* f* • ‘

• - *

Ho leads are being set out for other offices as the
result of the information obtained, as it will be left to the offioe of.
origin to determine just what speoifio investigation should be made, this

for Ihe reason that the Los Angeles field division does pot have copies of
all reports in instant oase and does not know whether some of the lnvesti- -

gation which would be requested may already have been covered; however,

oopiee of this report are being furnished to the Cleveland, St. Paul, Okla-

homa City and Kansas City field divisions for their information and assist-

ance should subsequent investigation be required* fr .
•

. f* - ’ -*- * ~ •
•' ~ *

**
„ ,tv«'

•
* » .

' '

; A review of the instant file by th» writer subsequent

to the report of Speoial Agent F. B. Wright, Los Angeles, dated September

9, 1936, which RUC’d instant case, shows that the only other outstanding
leads pending in the Los Angeles field division is to oheck at Mojave,

and Long Beaoh, California, regarding Lett.
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THE LOS ANGELES FIELD DIVISION at Long Beach will
keep in touohwith Len Jordan, Apartment 15, 526
Orange Avenue, toasoertain the present whereabouts
of Wilton Lett’s married sister, whose first name .•

is IJSLLIA and *ho is believed to be living in
Santa Monica. or Santa Waria, California. Upon re-
ceipt of her name and address, appropriate investi-
gation should be oonduoted to ascertain whether
Lett may be visiting or contacting his sister. At
Long Beach will report the results of the mail'
cover which has been plaoed on all mail being re-
ceived by Ur, and Mrs. Len and Bertie Jordan. /

At Huntington Park, California, will interview
Prank Vaughn, 6523 Miles Avenue, “for any informa-
tion he may have as to the whereabouts of Milton
Lett, as mentioned in reference report dated Mar.

25 , 1937 .

At Mojave, California, as mentioned in referenoe
report dated Maroh 11, 1937, will interview PEGGY

4AlIZE and her husband for any information she may
'

'have regarding the whereabouts of Milton Lett, it

, being remembered that a letter was written to them
by Sig Lett, E. B. $2, Mann, Oklahoma, in February,

1937.
..
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Los Angeles, California
July 39, 1937
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Special A(»t la Chart*,
IAI8A8 CUT, MISSOURI y,-
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.; Befcrenee it md* to your letter dat*d
July 33, 1937, It r*f*r*no* to atoortalnlng whether or not
MILTOB^LOT 1* residing with on* LIB JOROAI.

: ; r This 1* to advise that LYI JQRDAI on*
1coated and interviewed by thi* *ffle*, and advised that h*

]

ha* not ***n VILTOV LETT for •••ral y*ar* and do** not knew
Ms present whereabouts. Be s^vised, however, that LETT ha*
a aarri*d *l*t*r,n*n* and address unknown, who Is supposed
to b* 11Tint aonewhsre in the vioinlty of Los Angeles, Cal-
ifornia, and that h* would endeavor to obtain her nan* and
advise th* Loe Angeles dlvieli - v

' V1V

** *. . -t

. . V- y There 1* a possibility that on* A.M.
VtlLLIAMS, living at 8310 Cedar Avenue, Iynsood, California, -

nay h* th* *l*t*r of LEIT, and for that reason an appropri-
at* 30-day Mil oov*r has been placed. A discreet Inves-
tigation will b* wad* to ascertain th* identity of WILLIAMS.
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.
th* r**ulta of thi interview with MM,

JQS0A1 have been set out in * report whioh 1* In th* proooso
of being typed and oople* will be forwarded to your effloo
shortly.

*t»‘
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•’
' **

isa, . .<
“ • ' 1

V;

:?: V '

i
V*. /V'

W-
*<*/ V

‘

Tory truly youra,
RECORDED

j
-'

BMPton

^-*>^Og-Bureau>
oo-Cmolnnatl

TN^Eyrd
HABSOS,

Speolal Agent in Charge.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Transmit the following Teletype message to:

v

OMASA 0711

FBI CINCINNATI 7-30-37 2(10 P.M. 1ST MX

SAC OHARA.

PHONE. ^BHEXID. THIS OFFICE HAS 10 INFORMATION INDICATINO THAT CRAHEE3

^ADAMS ALIAS CHARLES P&LOUSE MAT BE WAITED BT BUREAU. SUOOEST CONTACTING

BUREAU DIRECT TO ASCERTAIN WHETHER ADAMS WANTED AT PRESENT BT THIS BUREAU

OR WHETHER INFORMATION SHOULD BE FURNISHED PO INSPECTOR.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING ADAMS SEE SUWART REPORT ». L. RICH0L3GM

BT. PAUL DATED AUGUST SIXTEEN NINETEEN THIRTf FOUR, PACE PUTT ONE.

HARMS

y Per



9?beral Bureau of Snurdtigatum

Unitcb States Department of 9nsttre

1448 Standard Building,
Cleveland, Ohio

7 /J \

\

July 28, 1937

TO ALL FIELD OFFICES:

Re : ^T^hj'dD

Reference is made to the circular letter to all
field offices dated at Cleveland, Ohio, November 20, 1936,
relative to BEJSOl^^ROVES^ with aliases: GeorgeWilson,
MSoupn

^
BurnsV&^rby, B. G.-*fCrrayson, Beajaminl'Grayson, 33. J.

'Creyson, Bonson<Graves^ tfurnsjCorby. "Soup’j Groves, Benson
R. I Gioves, Benjamin G.^Grayson, Benjftrayson and

Groves^ 'who was involved with Alviif^karpis
,
Har

and Yrecftlunter in the holdup of a mail train a

ville, 'Ohio, on November 7, 1935.

oenson
rpH^ampbell
ti Garretts-

This circular is the authority for all field offices
to discontinue investigation seeking the whereabouts of the
above-named individual, and in the future no investigation
of any nature should be conducted by this Bureau seeking to

locate him, pursuant to instructions contained in Bureau
letter dated July 26, 1937, to Inspector E.J. Connelley.

Very truly yours,

J.P. MacFARLAND,
Special Agent in Charge

7-57L-

I



HDHtMQB
7-43

1130 Enquirer Building
Cincinnati, Ohio

V. *

July 30, 1937,

Special Agent in Charge,
Huntington, V* fa.

Dear Sijri

I hare your letter dated July27. 1937, requesting
a photograph of BEHSOJT^RQVBS for aaaistanoe la oovering lead* in
your Field Division.

The Bureau has advised that no further investigation
shpuld be made with a view to locating Benson Groves end the
Cleveland Offiee la instructing all Field offloes to discontinue
further effort* to locate this Individual.

V ‘ V. ' \ •

\ V '' s-

TSry truly yours.





FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Transmit the following Teletype message to:
> ,

FBI CAIXXNO FBI DEPT CP FUSTICS CDCDBUTI OHIO 07U

FBI CBREA T-30-3T

SAC CHC&OMZ

PRONE. ^BRBOP. «C OFFSB IV RECEIPT OF INFORMATION CGNCERNJNO CHARMS

^ADWC ALIAS CHARLES PiSoDSE H®OTFICATXOH BEDO MADS FROM P*&CIBCULUL

4-

ADVISE IF WANTED BT BUREAU OR SHOUID IHPOHSATIOB BE FURHZSBED P 0 INSPECTOR
.>•

CC Bureau

\

RECORDER 7- 6V,~
&

INDEXED, F.UwhA*.. r
1 ?

1jf HA l/Sfia*A1 iON

*

AUG 3 1937a.m.

'

ff
Of JUSTICE
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•.: the following nen&raadun It outwitted la response to jour request
for til* data |h the 'files Ahn^iug the connection between CongreSsaea t.
JUrk Wllcax. sosegh gkljoi and R« ftUtaight together with his interest in
^ths defense of Adana,"VT» : 7 ,

'~ ./•';’*.'•£•• \... -V ,

. - t:~ fees* «#' Adaae married tbo daughter of R, f. Knight U tbo
l Spring of 1931* lor aalfiea ut« la not known. She bad previously been the

Secretary to Coagressaaa Wilcox. It has boon variously reported that she
was in tone way related to Mr. Wilcox. This, however, la not borne out by
the statenant of Wilcox hlaeelf who advised Agent Loebl th t the wife of
Adana had been hie Private secretary* Shortly after his narrlage to R. f•

Knight's daughter. ioeftdaas became naaager of the l|Coaodoro Botel* This
wae la August, Mjde.j\ *%

la hie statenent to Agent loebl, hr# Wilcox advised that he has
been a close personal ftlend of Mr* I* f# |he father-in-l^w of foe
Adaae, for approximately thirty years* hr hie own odalssloa, h* first
beoans tnterseted in Adapt* prosecution shortly after the i^Lcpate were
returned in faCksoaylll*, florlda. these Indlctoeote were rttur&d on February

7, 1939* On this occasion Wilcox Visited Assistant Attorpey Cc^ral Joseph
M* Keenan and cxpUlAfd He" interest In hr* Adana and He fanily add requested
Information as to the 4h*r00tef of the cace Against >!**•* 'Wilcox advieed
that several nooths later he fecelved a telephone cell Aron Mr* Knight tram

,

Heal, Florida, Knight advislax that he use leavliig at once for Baltlnore
end requesting Wilcox to moot, Ha. Knight, it the Washington Airport* It
was on thle occasion that Knight told iloox of the plan to heat one Miller
la Baltlnore* two day* later Knight returned to Tadnlsgtoa is again confer
with "iloox* Me thea dlscloeed that he had net a nan by the, nates of Sher Who
clalned to be en cfflofai ef the Bepartaent of fnetlce end who elalaed that
for $10,000 he eoild arrange for the dlsalesal ef the ease against Joe Adaas*

ktiCORDBD
j

rj ,

^ iXDEXSg)

V

COPIES DESTfcOygD

MAft 2sJ| )S65
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Menorondua for th« Director* 2 July 28, 1937,

bi^t thaw returned to »1«>1 iad gone tins thereafter the 1

E
osecution took the eoureo which was predieted tgr ffoer* This timed
Ukt end resultant thereto h* advised Wilcox of these facts telephonloally*

•llcox directed bl^tt to prooCed to leshihgioo* Wilcox tbtt celled U
Mr* Keenaa, expressing e 4*ilr* to dlecusa certain facts irltl| reference

J>
„..

to thle case* So wee advised tgr *r* Eeeaea that the case wee being huddled
by Sr* Welter It* Barlow, said that Wlloox should discuss the hatter with \~-.

Barlow* So<m thereafter, Wilcox end blight celled upon Barlow* Wlloox ?y:

and Knight then disclosed to. Barloit the events which had transpired in'
'*'*

Baltlnore, it which tine Buie> proponed ei lanedlato Investigation*
Boring this conversation, Wilcox explained te Barlow that he wae Interested

In Adaas because of Ideas* wife and her fealty end that "the object of
wj call Was not so nach to get Ideas* ease dtsalssed as it was to Insist
upon the proseeutloa of the people Who had .htteepted to extort noney \ *

Ikon «r* Knight*

£

• I j. .. • /

Wlloox, In his stateaeot, declared that, nothing having keen
dan# with reference to the extortion plot, ho returned to hrldrs office/ .

two or throe soothe later depending the prosecution of the alleged extor-
tioners*

Son* tine thereafter, Anight received iafemetloa that one of
the cooepirators was elliag In health and likely to' dlo| e nsequently
wiieox again conferred with Barlow end again depended an expeditious
iavectlgetion* According to Wlloox, the investigation was again promised

*^~Y// I ' ),-<
.
):ni In' 1 -

Iccordlagto »ilcox, netting hawing keen dogs on the subject,
on September 10, 1936. ho and Wr* Knight Celled upon Attorney General Boner
8* Cunalnge, to vhoo he disclosed the details of .the alleged extortion plot*
Wlloox allege• thatdespite disclosure to thelttortfey General, nothing was
done with rofeMMo to this Wtttar.

:

t* Ui «Vt—i, *Uou
!* ta*:
-1

**# of the optoloo that 'ooiijoif foo

in .the Depkrtaent of
*!

#s
=.;?/ 4;

... •?->.*•

Wfelthar that -Bone

triad to boldbiu ap for 110,000 as the price of #ls-
nlaelng the' ease against an lhnoCent new, or that fbw
Cepertaeot of Justice, realising that it had no «# .

against Ideas and dcslrlagtoteeure hi* conviction, -

sought to entrap Sr* Knight into offering e bribe so
as to be in position to force either e plea of guilty
fron Adens or an indictoent of Knight for offering e
bribe* I voice ne opinion as to the correctness of Hr*
Knight*e consents but Z do find that the actions of
the Dept-rteent have not been such a* to resssura hie
and others acquainted with the facta of the Innocence
of the Departaeat on sitter count**

n.



laaoraadua for the Director. 3 July 28, 1937*
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It if lnt*r»eting lo note that throughout tha atatmcnt «f
Wilcox h# ha* tot latlantfd that ha «M U any my latoraatad is obtain*
lug tha dianieml of tha indlctnentn against Sdaas or in convincing
appropriate officials of tha Oapartsant of Jostle* of tha Innocent* of
Adana* (h tha costs**?* h# sakas every effort to choir that his only
Interact In tha cut ip to that Ua» mo ;to the feportnent of \

*•-

Justice to authorise as investigation into the alleged extortion . f

plot# ’Vv £ jr r 7
« v •

:

The first IbUmUoI that Hleex iould be associated vlth
counsel for defeat# vus contained la •' letter ef Ikrt-JJMllXtft

»; HUai* Florida, M^r 2, 19?6, to Welter L* Berlov, la which he advised
f
that J« Merit Wilcox would eesiet la the trial da behalf «f the defease*
Za that letter, Wiley ni£tited that a continuance would hw asked oa
several grounds swong which wee the feet that Wilcox, ef defence corneal,
eaa then attending Congress*

When the trial of Ideas nd Randall eaaa oa to be heard at
Wiaal, Florida, oa June 7, 1937, Wiloox was sitting at the eoxnsel table
with alley anrogde* When the drawing of the Jwry was coaaeneed, Mr*
CharleyCarr* laopei court, requested to he advised by Riley es td'lhe
naves 6? the 'persons Oho would be associated fa the defease ef ideas sad

\ *:*

y~
V'-

it

3-

'V
*»

X
t

A
• 3’W'"' *•

*&-
A : m.

Randall. Wiley stated la open court that only he and lyd# here of eouasel*
Zt was not until the afternoon session of court tfc fuhe 7|l9S7rthat'-Riley
declared in open oourt that he had forgotten to jssatloa that J* Mark
Wilcox was also of defease counsel* THIS appeared to be a very obvious sad
Intentional oversight oa the part ef Wiley* *ilcox was seated at the
table at the tlae Carr aade his request bat did act offer to correct the *

statement ef WUej* This aade it impossible for Sr* Carr to exavine the V
jurors da tbs qaeetion ef Whether they would be prejadlded because the x

r

defease vac represented tgr h Coagreeseaa* Za slew o# the Directed Tordict
against the Corcraacnt. no hardship resulted from Wiley's fkUwt to
advise that Wiloox would Id of defease oouasol* Zt ii bolloved, however,
that had Wgloox been f^r Winded and lapartial la natter, he would v
have corrected Wiley at the tine tho request fqr such lnfcraatloa was aade

by Wr* Carr*
"*•

>v ^ ^ C;:.-
v"

^ ' ‘ " ’ ' ^ '

I-
1
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Senorandun for the Director 4 July SB, 1937.
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Oh Buherous ooeaeions, idU tt» flowmwiim presenting lie

mm la Ml«f, *ilcex y^U rlM cad whlaper la Audible tfins to *iley,
oho mi doing the droea-exsaiaing* The tabjU ftnr defense notnsel won
located eery near the Jury too end the cowsuts asdo to lllote were
clearly eodlble to the Jury* This bocano to Ndmuosi to the Qorero-
Mt| that Sr. Carr oeo compelled to ooaplain to the ooort that the
language need by *li*ox Amid he la subdued tone* out of heeling of "

.

the Jury to that the poelUoa of ,the Coveraoeut would not he unduly '>*%•.

prejudiced,
,
4'

. vrT?" ^ V*. 1

^ V
W* *

> **

,-w<
• <

- ,' -'j *

Doring the course of the Oovcmasat's presentation of lte coco,
• collateral inquiry was Instituted to Inquire into the ednisaibiltty of
oteteneate obtained to Special Agents from Joseph Adeos and hdo hsadall.

At the Conclusion of these hearings, Sr. Slices argued in behalf of the
•oppression of the eteteaente* Daring the course of hie arguasnt,
•licox used the folio*lag derogatory stateneats with referenae to

*- j-^ v,

:

,x
> v-

\v-
ft :

— ".....hut the great G-*on, - whatever its aane ie| I
confess there are so acay bureaus, departnents and
divisions of this Gonrcrnaant that Z can't even keep *p
with the oorrect nauet of then, hat toatever it Is, it
IS the grpatly publicised 04m Departnent and I one

>

noil tengine ho* I would feel -

At this noosttt, the court interrupted by nayingt ' \ ...

v
.. *

$.* . ..v .... • • .i ^ ;

'' ” '

:

V;s. •! can keep up with tha seal neats hut X can't Iteep

ap with the initials.* y, • •

to tola, to. 8ttoo«

’ *that*a it) the alphabetical arraageacat. f Hall, if
fomoot these highly publicised coving picture heroes - , ;

the ore cooataaUy held up to. the public, through tbdl .

free too of their •hooting Irons, Should cent' Into ay
office, take as off to o hotel roon, end question no for *

hoars, X could veil Ineg&ne Act t would ho grostly ^ < -

. excited, end X would be greatly tmaerwed,* ,<

... ‘

,1 . "ft.
’ r

.. f \ ... •*
V .>*:•» y.‘ •• *'*>£. \

The eel/ other eetlwe participation of *ileox la the trial of fee Adana
eaa his arguasnt for the suppressing end the striking of all of the
Covernaent'a axhibits, which arguasnt occurred upon the closing of the
Goteroneat's oaee. 81s srgunent la this instance ens noderate and un-
lnpaseionsd. Be argued for the suppression of every exhibit which the
Govemnent had introduced. Each notion with reference to each exhibit
vsa overruled.

,/i

*

)'



Meaorandua for Uw Director. 5 July 28, 1937.
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; * particularly not^d that iswedlately after fudge Ackeraah
bad ordered tha Diractad Verdict and had Jafi the bench he seat aord .

through hit Bailiff to *llcox requesting that Wilcox aaa bin, Judge
'

lek»nm, la Chambers Immediately* X personally owexheard this «oa-
vereation* Special Agent la <W(t, *• f« fltaslaons, «bo aaa la v j X

'

Xlaal for this trial, edwised as that ianedlataly aftar tha Plraatad :

Terdict, ha aeat to tha Chanber# of Judge Holland to extted his greetings
Xt will ho reaeabered that Judge Holland was formerly tha Halted 8tatas
Attorney la Jacksonville, Plorldn* fltsslaoas told aa that tha offloa
girl, by mistake, adhered hia into Judge Adunsa'i Quaturi Instaad af
Judge Hollaad»a Chambers and that ht observed la Judge Icieraaa*#

V
'X

Chambers, Coagressaaa fllete* } '.vWX f

x /. ,<*•>. -'*5.
_ / XX v J*'---

r

:*- V /
tha felted Btatas Marshal at Miaal, Florida, also told aa

aftar tha Blraotad Tardiot had baaa ordarad that aa tha day preceding.
Congressman Viloox ted Judge Ackeruaa had lnached togethar. ^

%
*

'

i*-.,

Xt will ha recalled that Wilcox edwised Agent Loebl that ha
has bean a psrsoasl friend of lr. X* A. Knight, tha father-in-law of
Joe Adams for approximately thirty yaara* Attention la now dlraatad
to tha fact that Just pratedlag tha inwestlgatioe conducted by Agents la
Miami, Plorldn, la January, 1935* *»ight aaa indicted by a Stata Grand
Jury at Xlaai «t the charge of conspiring with the Director of Public \ -

(Safety and other officials of tha Police Departueat to permit tha opera*
tion of write in Uaal by rastriotlng tha police officers from vorkiag

'

in certain aactioas of tha city* It Is understood, howewer, that these
ladlctaeats cant to aenght* ,

ts Considered an all-round politician pud a fixer hawing
te uasawoiy rejttUtien* Be is quite wealthy and has bate interested la
Various rackets la Mitel la the past few years* .Me Is te* Interested * v -

la tha Blecayae Ctenal Club* It is reported that ha was fonaarly quite
is^lnantdal ln £ltor wad Stata politic# ted tas jausually close to tha *-
former tariff teJ Chief of polite; KalAt wte at eh* a-V V"- * r-

tlte slated to MOOte Postmaster In *i«aL but lost jflds appointment das

to hid bad reputation. Xt Is reported fiat fright Made i ooasidarabla
,Burn .of Stef te rod estate* So Is wall ragardad financially* Knight,
together with bis brother, Jehu* ate* tha Venetian Building, a Large jX

-

office building on Plegler Street*" Bob Knight la also interested in
"

tha Biueayne Bank, which is sow defunct* Be is the owner of the XI
Coaodoro Motel, which is known as the "Racketeer Hotel.*

Respectfully,

K« R. Iclntlre*



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

v *-

KRMsEAM

Jrfceral Suratu of Imicstigatiim

InUfb States department of Justice

IBasIffngton, B. <tL

July 28, 1937.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

RE: CONGRESSMAN J. MARK WILCOX.

The following memorandum is submitted in response to your request
for the data in the files showing the connection between Congressman J.

Mark Wilcox, Joseph H. Adams and R. T. Knight together with his interest in
the defense of Adams.

4

Joseph H. Adams married the daughter of R. T. Knight in the
Spring of 1934. Her maiden name is not known. She had previously been the
Secretary to Congressman Wilcox . It has been variously reported that she
was in some way related to MrT Wilcox. This, however, is not borne out by
the statement of Wilcox himself who advised Agent Loebl that the wife of
Adams had been his private secretary . Shortly after his marriage to R. T.
"Knight's daughter, Joe Adams became manager of the El Comodoro Hotel. This
was in August, 1934.

In his statement to Agent Loebl, Mr. Wilcox advised that he has
been a close personal friend of Mr. R. T. Knight, the father-in-law of Joe
Adams, for approximately thirty years. By his own admission, he first
became interested in Adams' prosecution shortly after the indictments were
returned in Jacksonville, -Florida. These indictments were returned on February

7, 1935. On this occasion Wilcox visited Assistant Attorney General Joseph
B. Keenan and explained his interest in Mr. Adams and his family and requested
information as to the character of the case against Adams. Wilcox advised
that several months later he received a telephone call "from Mr. Knight from
Miami, Florida, Knight advising that he was leaving at once for Baltimore
and requesting Wilcox to meet him, Knight, at the Washington Airport. It
was on this occasion that Knight told Hilcox of the plan to meet one Miller
in Baltimore. Two days later Knight returned to Washington to again confer
with *'ilcox. He then disclosed that he had met a man by the name of Sher who
claimed to be an official of the Department of Justice and who claimed that

for $10,000 he could arrange for the dismissal of the case against Joe Adams.

ft i

J14^7 3



Memorandum for the Director 2 July 28, 1937

Knight then returned to Miami and some time thereafter the
prosecution took the course which was predicted by Sher. This alarmed
Knight and resultant thereto he advised Wilcox of these facts telephonically.
Wilcox directed Knight to proceed to Washington. Wilcox then called
Mr. Keenan, expressing a desire to discuss certain facts with reference
to this case. He was advised by Mr. Keenan that the case was being handled
by Mr. Walter L. Barlow, and that Wilcox should discuss the matter with
Barlow. Soon thereafter, Wilcox and Knight called upon Barlow. Wilcox
and Knight then disclosed to Barlow the events which had transpired in
Baltimore, at which time Barlow proposed an immediate investigation.
During this conversation, Wilcox explained to Barlow that he was interested
in Adams because of Adams’ wife and her family and that "the object of
my call was not so much to get Adams' case dismissed as it was to insist
upon the prosecution of the people who had attempted to extort money
from Mr. Knight "

Wilcox, in his statement, declared that, nothing having been
done with reference to the extortion plot, he returned to Barlow's office
two or three months later demanding the prosecution of the alleged extor-
tioners .

Some time thereafter, Knight received information that one of
the conspirators was ailing in health and likely to die; consequently
Wilcox again conferred with Barlow and again demanded an expeditious
investigation. According to Wilcox, the investigation was again promised
by Barlow.

According to Wilcox, nothing having been done on the subject,

on September 10, 1936, he and Mr. Knight called upon Attorney General Homer
S. Cummings, to whom he disclosed the details of the alleged extortion plot.
Wilcox alleges that despite disclosure to the Attorney General, nothing was
done with reference to this matter.

In closing his written statement, Wilcox declared that Knight
was of the opinion that one of two things happened:

"Either that some one in the Department of Justice has
tried to hold him up for $10,000 as the price of dis-
missing the case against an innocent man, or that the
Department of Justice, realizing that it had no case
against Adams and desiring to secure his conviction,
sought to entrap Mr. Knight into offering a bribe so
as to be in position to force either a plea of guilty
from Adams or an indictment of Knight for offering a
bribe. I voice no opinion as to the correctness of Mr.
Knight's comments but I do find that the actions of
the Department have not been such as to reassure him
and others acquainted with the facts of the innocence
of. the Department on either count."
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It is interesting to note that throughout the statement of
Wilcox he has not intimated that he was in any way interested in obtain-
ing the dismissal of the indictments against Adams or in convincing
appropriate officials of the Department of Justice of the innocence of
Adams. On the contrary, he makes every effort to show that his only
interest in the case up to that time was to force the Department of
Justice to authorize an investigation into the alleged extortion
plot.

The first intimation that Wilcox would be associated with
counsel for defense was contained in a letter of Bart A. Riley,
Miami, Florida, May 2, 1936, to Walter L. Barlow, in which he advised
that J. Mark Wilcox would assist in the trial on behalf of the defense.
In that letter, Riley suggested that a continuance would be asked on
several grounds among which was the fact that Wilcox, of defense counsel,
was then attending Congress.

When the trial of Adams and Randall came on to be heard at
Miami, Florida, on June 7. 1937. Wilcox was sitting at. the counsel table

with Riley and Hyde. When the drawing of the jury was commenced, Mr.
Charles Carr, in open court, requested to be advised by Riley as to the
names of the persons who would be associated in the defense of Adams end
Randall. Riley stated in open court that only he and Hyde were of counsel.
It was not- until the afternoon session of court on June 7,1937 that Riley
declared in open court that he had forgotten to mention that J. Mark
Wilcox was also ol' defense counsel^ This appeared Lu bfe a very obvious and
intentional oversight on the part of Riley. Wilcox was seated at the

table at the time Carr made his request but did not offer to correct the

statement of Riley. This made it impossible for Mr. Carr to examine the

jurors on the question of whether they would be prejudiced because the

defense was represented by a Congressman. In view of the Directed Verdict
against the Government, no hardship resulted from Riley's failure to

advise that Wilcox would be of defense counsel. It ie_ believed, however,
that had Wilcox been fair minded and impartial in the matter, he would
have corrected Riley at the time the request for such information was made

by Mr. Carr.
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On numerous occasions, while the Government was presenting its
case in chief, Wilcox would rise and whisper in audible terms to ^iley,
who was doing the cross-examining. The table for defense counsel was
located very near the jury box and the comments made by Wilcox were
clearly audible to the jury. This became so embarrassing to the Govern-
ment, that Mr. Carr was compelled to complain to the court that the
language used by Wilcox should be in subdued tones out of hearing of
the Jury so that the position of the Government would not be unduly
prejudiced.

During the course of the Government's presentation of its case,
a collateral inquiry was instituted to inquire into the admissibility of
statements obtained, by Special Agents from Joseph Adams and Duke Randall.
At the conclusion of these hearings, Mr. Wilcox argued in behalf of the
suppression of the statements. During the course of his argument,
Wilcox used the following derogatory statements with reference to the
Bureau:

" but the great G-Men, - whatever its name is; I
confess there are so many bureaus, departments and
divisions of this Government that I can't even keep up
with the correct names of them, but whatever it is, it
is the greatly publicised G-Man Dftnartmp.n^, and I can
well imagine how I would feel - —."

At this moment, the court interrupted by saying:

"I can keep up with the real names but I can't keep
up with the initials."

To this, Mr. Wilcox replied:

"That's it; the alphabetical arrangement. I would, if
some of these highly publicized moving picture heroes
who are-constantly held up to the public, through their

free use of their shooting irons^ should come into my
office, take me off to a hotel room, and question me for
hours, I could well imagine that I would be greatly
excited, and I would be greatly unnerved.”

The only other active participation of ^ilcox in the trial of Joe Adams
was his argument for the suppressing and the striking of all of the

Government's exhibits, which argument occurred upon the closing of the
Government's case. His argument in this instance was moderate and un-
impassioned. He argued for the suppression of every exhibit which the

Government had introduced. Each motion with reference to each exhibit
was overruled.
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I particularly noted that immediately after Judge Ackerman
had ordered the Direct. ; Verdict and had left the bench he sent worcT
through his Bailiff to "ilcox requesting that Wilcox see him. Judge
Ackerman, in Chambers immediately* I personally overheard this con-
versation. Special Agent in Charge, H. F. Fitzsimons, who was in
Miami for this trial, advised me that immediately after the Directed
Verdict, he went to the Chambers of Judge Holland to extend his greetings.
It will be remembered that Judge Holland was formerly the United States
Attorney in Jacksonville, Florida. Fitzsimons told me that the office
girl, by mistake, ushered him into Judge Ackerman's Chambers instead of
Judge Holland's Chambers and that he observed in Judge Ackerman's
Chambers, Congressman Wilcox.

The United States Marshal at Miami, Florida, also told me
after the Directed Verdict had been ordered that on the day preceding.
Congressman Wilcox and Judge Ackerman had lunched together.

It will be recalled that Wilcox advised Agent Loebl that he
has been a personal friend of Mr. T. R. Knight, the father-in-law of
Joe Adams £or approximately thirty years. Attention is now directed
to the fact that just preceding the investigation conducted by Agents in
Miami, Florida, in January, 1935, ^night was indicted by a State Grand
Jury at Miami on the charge of conspiring with the Director of Public
Safety and other officials of the Police Department to permit the opera-
tion of crime in Miami by restricting the police officers from working
in certain sections of the city. It is understood, however, that these
indictments came to naught.

Knight is considered an all-round politician and a fixer having
an unsavory reputation. He is quite wealthy and has "been interested in
various rackets in Miami in the past few years. He is now interested
in the Biscayne Kennel Club. It is reported that he was formerly quite
influential in City and State politics and was unusually close to the
former Sheriff and Chief of Police. Knight was at one

time slated to become Postmaster in Miami, but lost this appointment due

to his bad reputation. It 1b reported that Knight made a considerable
sum of money in real estate. He is well regarded financially. Knight,
together with his brother, John, owns the Venetian Building, a large
office building on Flagler Street. Bob Knight is also interested in

the Biscayne Bank, which is now defunct. He is the owner of the El
Comodoro Hotel, which is known as the "Racketeer Hotel."
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Feat Offlee Xnepeotor 8* Hettrlek/ Cleveland, Ohio, edvieed
Special Agent X. /• Yjrnn that he kae Wnonfidential. infocnant Aeie
identity he doee not |jresently deeire le'Aleoloee, «ho la ao^ualnted^vith
Anthony xX/ltaexjebaeh, Who, e^ yw Aar# teen preylougly advised, Is a v
fugitive jin the northern Mstrlet eif <8»o an §fi indlotment returned against
him in said district on Jhne lO, 1097, sparging hla'tdth having harbored
Xarpls and Cenpbell and also with belng na aOOessory after the fact In the
kidnaping of Oforge Bremer. Font Office Inspector Hettrick edvieed that -

hie lnftomant stated that AaersbaCh IS presently In Hew York City associat-
ing with one Betty\Hoffman, allasWlsher, who was arrested in New York City
about 1930 with a nan who was an eeoap ee from the State Penitentiary in

Joliet, Illinois, and that this particular arrest in Now York City caused
considerable publicity and that the said Betty Hofflaan, alias Fisher, is
wsll known to the Hew York City police Where photographs of her are on file
n* n result of ths well-publicised arrest in 1090.,; . IL~.'
v \ ’ "

'

''y • y V. ii' / \: .

Ahcording to Fost Office ^Inspector B^ttrlck, Betty HofiWn, id the
sours# of the past few years, has feeds trips front Hew York City to Cleve-
land, Ohio, vtTvisit Anthony Asersbach and it is Reported that Anarsbaeh is
Such interested in this women. - t

v>^- kndlosed herewith Is a phonsgraph of AnthOfl^rlAiaorAbaaA’ taken in X**l
fehloh Ip reported, horsver, ,to be n very poor likanbss of kirn at the

; ,

'present tlfee9 The most went’ description of. Aierebaoh, obtained ee &
"

result of an interview had with hife ty agents Of ths Burcfei at Clersland,
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Heavy
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It la repeated that you conduct lanedlate Investigation sssklag
to aatablish the identity of Batty Hoffsaan and bar present location In
Hew Tork City* bearing In wind aha la nail known to Haw Tork City police
and determine Whether or not Asersbaeh la in touch with har and. If ac t

bring about hia apprehension, It ahould ba born la alnd by tha Haw Dark
Offlea that Aaarabaoh la reported to carry flraama and that ha at ona
time, la Cleveland, Ohio, In connection With a hold-up In which several
others ware involved, shot two Cleveland (Ohio) police offleers.
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' *
.
It la requested by tha Cleveland Office that tha Haw Tork Offlea

return tha original photograph of Aaersbaeh, which la being enclosed,
and that at least twelve copies of this photograph be made and forwardad to
the Cleveland Office, . *

'

.».• -

T*ry truly yours, - —

UltJJO
Jx I, Macfarland )

Special Agent In Charge /
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

VonnNo. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCINNATI, OHIO FIl*HO. 7_11 CJG

SPORT MASKAT

Buffalo, New York

GEORGS'-TDfllNEf; DR. JOSEPH PrMMUUI,
with aliases, - FUGITIVE, I.0.#1232; et al
EDWARD GEOtRGtfSbRBiER, Viotim.

Records of Owens Pyneto Corp., Syracuse,

^ N. Y. Indicate outboard motor, 35 h.p.

,

Lv Elta Motor, Serial #890, Generator #3902,
• shipped to Outboard Motor Corp. , Milwaukee

,

Wisconsin. •

.. <- '
•.

•

. V - roc -
:

:

'•

i >.y V
EHENCE: <

/r
-". ' Letter from Little Rock, Ark. Field Division

< dated July 12, 1937. —

AILS: ^ At SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

& A\ Josephjfprilla , Service Manager, Owens Dyneto Corp., 1920
Park Avenue\ advised That no definite records were kept by the above
company for Shipments of outboard motors in view of the fact that prac-
tically all motors were shipped direetly to the Outboard Motor Corporation,

' Milwaukee, Wisconsin* A few miscellaneous others bad been shipped to the
Seaway EquipmentVo. , 45 Vanderbilt Avenue, New York City. It was stated

by Mr. Brilla thatJCEJb Motor. Serial #890, Generator #3902 was manufactured
about seven years ago and that noneofits type have been made since 1930.

EVELOPED LEADS: >*'- -
••

.

'
'' v L

'

The MILWAUKEE FIELD DIVISION at the offices of the Outboard
Motor Corp. will learn to whom that firm shipped above outboard motor and
will sat out necessary leads to trace motor to Its present possessor.

For the information of the Milwaukee office, it has been
ascertained by the Little Rock office that this motor is presently in

Jerome Doyle

CHARACTER op CAM KIDNAPING J

OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;
HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;
NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT



7-11

the possession of Former Chief of PoliceJoseph Wakelin of Hot Springs,
Arkansas, and was possibly given to him by Alvin Karpis*-

i "V .

> •
'<*

‘.V
' X® the event the Milwaukee Office does not find any

record of Instant motor at Milwaukee, the Hew Tork office should -then

be requested to make appropriate Inquiry at the office of the Seaway
Equipment Company.* ... £ v . f , / •

- REFERRED UPON COMPIETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

;,-.V .
"•’-i •<

:

*
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FEDERnL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COPY

WASHINGTON, D. C.

July 22, 1937.

REPORT OF TSLEFHONE CAILS

Time: 1:05 A.M. -

Mr. T. H. Dixon, 772 Fairmont St., called and asked to speak itth

the Director. Upon being told that the Director's office was
closed at this hour he asked if he could make an appointment to

see the Director personally during the day. He was informed that

it would be necessary for him to call during the regular office
hours to make such an appointment. He steted that he would do so.

9:10 A.M. The files reflect that Mr. Dixon wrote to the Bureau
on November 3, 1936 asking what the qualifications were for a

Special Agents position. He has no law or college training end
was advised that there were no vacancies et thqt time. waj.

Time: 2:20 A.I«i.

A party called and stated that he believes the New York Hotel to

be a nest of White Slavery under the protection of the local police
and should be investigated by the Bureau. He refused to give his
name or any further information.

Time: 2:25 A.M.

The^ssoclated Press called and stated that they have a report
from Toledo that a body found on a road near there in September,
1934, has been exhumed and identified by Federal authorities as
Dr. JosepMKoran, the finger-tip and face surgeon tor Karpis,
Dlllinger, and others. According to the report that they had
the Director would announce It officially later. The party
calling desired to know if we had any information avallab e on
this subject. He was advised that we were not authorized to give
out any information and it was suggested that he call back during

the day and speak with one of the proper officials.
9:00 A.M. llr. Tamm advises that this body was exhumed several
months ago, and it was definitely determined as not being the
body of Dr. Moran, wej.

**Xr,h

i*.
V

Respectfully,



Pott Offlet Box 2118
Detroit - Michigan
August 8, 1987

Special Agent in Charge ,\V ;
:

1 '

Cleveland, Ohie
A

•

let mm
br Sirt .

•

r.,
".

Befereaoe It Bade to your letter datedsfuly M|
1987. regarding property dtidi Dolores Delaney,
who it ooofiaed la th« Halted States Detentloa
Pam, Milan, Mlehigan, dajnad eat being held Ip
tht

dp refarcane to the letter free the St* Pewl
Office to the Bureau dated May I, 1987, it will
be noted that Dolores Delaney eat interviewed on
Kay 4, 1987, by Special Agent in Charge C. V.

Hein, at which tine the wet fully advised regard-
ing the property in question.

^ 4

try truly yourt.

i
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80S Paoifio Coameroe Building
437 South Bill Stroot

Lot Angelas, California
. July <8. 1937

*

* r

Poetaaater,
"

Lynwood, California

Daar tin

. - * -‘•Vv -v*

In ooxmeetion with an offloial

"

investigation ^tioh la boing oonduotod by thia :

Bureau, will you kindly plaoa a 30-day cover on
all apaolal delivery, first-olaaa, and roglatorod
nail addroaaod to - ...

A. w\A. ».\WILLIAMS,
3518 Cedar Avenue,
Lynwood, California

and any other oooupanta of that roeldenoo, forward-

ing traoinga to thia office for the attention of
file T-42. .

'
• <

. f.v
t •' v\ 4

• '
*

^
*

. * .
•

' Thanking you for your cooperation
in thia natter, X raaain

f ' >• .
'• ,f >'•-* * 1

; . -..• ... *• jr \ d *' •
>

._* J * '
,'*~ rr * *

• f M * ’• v 1 :* • £•: •.

v- Vv '
.-. *4*7 truly joura, '- V'

"

KBPtflHI ,

7-42

/t^Tfo-Bureau

Be i BBKXID

A. H. HAM<*.
Speoial Agent la Charge*

1 7-S~7£-
KEOORDED

&
INDEXED.



Jtehrral Bureau of inurstigation

Butted States Department of Justtee

1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

August 3, 1937

£

A

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir: Be: ^BREKID

In answer to Bureau letter dated July SO, 1937, (7-576),
the following infomation with reference to Anthony Joseph Amersbach
is being submitted for the use of the Bureau in the preparation of an
Identification Order:

Name: ANTHONY J06BH^AMBBSBACH, aliases: Anthony Joseph
/Amerbach, Tony/^xnroersbach, George^Joung, Tom^gordon

Description as obtained by recent personal observation
and interviews by Bureau agents:

Age - 40 yrs. (bora March 6, 1896)

Height - 5* 8"

Weight - 190 lbs.

Hair - white except for dark streak down center
Eyes - brown, piercing
Build - heavy
Occupation - gambling house employee

Criminal record: FBI #84230 as supplemented by recent verification by
the Cleveland office is as follows:

r
£33
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The letter from the Pittsburgh Office to the Cleveland Office
dated March 17, 1937, reflects that at the time AmersbaSh Vras released
by the West Virginia prison authorities to be returned to the Ohio
State Penitentiary as an escape, it was with the understanding that a
proper detainer was to be placed at the Ohio State Penitentiary to
insure the return of Amersbach to the West Virginia institution upon
his release from the Ohio State Penitentiary, but that, however,

through some oversight the detainer was not placed, and Amersbach, as
a result, was never returned to Moundsville, West Virginia. Reference
to this letter also indicates that the West Virginia authorities at
the present time desire the return of Amersbach and that he was
published as a fugitive in the September 1st, 1934, issue of the Bureau
fugitive bulletin.

As pointed out by Inspector E. J. Connelley in his letter to

the Bureau, dated at New York City July 1st, 1937, there are reasons to

1

CV



believe that Amersbach is not acquainted with the fact that the
Bureau knows of his fugitive status from West Virginia, but if this in-
formation appears on an Identification Order it may cause him to exer-
cise extreme caution to avoid apprehension. As suggested by Inspector
E. J. Connelley to omit this information from the Identification Order
may be construed to mean that the Identification Division missed an
identification. The feasibility of including this information with
reference to the fugitive status of Amersbach on an Identification
Order is being left to the discretion of the Bureau.

RELATIVES: Father - Andrew Amersbach, 7124 Clark Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio.

Llother - Deceased.

Brothers - Harry Amersbach, 7124 Clark Avenue,
Cleveland, Ohio.
Phillip Amersbach, State House of
Correction and Branch Prison, Mar-
quette, Michigan, where he is serving

a life sentence.
Dr. Joseph C. Amersbach, office

" address: 105 East 53rd Street, New
York City. Residence: Blind Brook
Road, Westport, Connecticut.

Sisters - Beatrice Amersbach, 7124 Clark Avenue,
Cleveland, Ohio.
Mrs. Joseph C. (Anna) Wagner, 1346
East 94th Street, Cleveland, Ohio.
Mrs. John B. (Bertha) Morgan, 12576

- Lake Avenue, LakewoodT- Ohio

.

OFFENSE: Indicted Northern Judicial District of Ohio, Toledo,

Ohio, June 10, 1937, in three counts as follows:

1 - Violation of Title 18, Section 551, U. S. C. , in that

Amersbach was an accessory after the fact to the kidnaping

of Edward George Bremer.

2 - Violtaion of Title 18, Section 88, U. S. C. , in connection

with Title 18, Sections 408-c and 551, U. S. C., in that

Amersbach conspired with others as an accessory after the

fact to the kidnaping of Edward George Bremer.
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3 - Violation, of Title 18, Section 88, U. S. C., in connection
with Title 18, Section 246, U. 3. C., in that Amersbach
conspired with others to harbor and conceal Alvin Karpis
and Harry Campbell knowing them to be fugitives from
justice in connection with the kidnaping of Edward George
Bremer.

A photograph of Amersbach taken December 24, 1931, at the

Ohio State Penitentiary was forwarded to. the Bureau by letter from the
Cleveland Office dated November 27, 1936. This photograph is said to
be a very poor likeness of the fugitive, and it is the opinion of agents
of the Cleveland Office who have recently observed Amersbach that it

will be very difficult to effect an identification of him from this
photograph. However, it is the best available and investigation recently
conducted by the Cleveland Office has failed to locate a better one.

There are no handwriting specimens of Anthony Amersbach avail-

able in this office. However, it is believed that he undoubtedly signed

fingerprint cards reflecting previous arrests, and it is, therefore,
requested that the Bureau ascertain from the prints on the file with the

Bureau under FBI #84320 whether or not he signed the cards in ink.

Very truly yours.

EJW:h

cc-Chicago
Cincinnati
E. J. Connelley (New York)

-4-
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With reference to the tndletaent «t>oently

turned ifintait 8n Coleer «hUh oharged Mn with toInc M
ISMIMN7 after tot fhet to tot kidnaping of Edward Goorfe
Inwr and oonipliuj to haitor* It la deelred that an ap-
propriate Investigation to aade to detendne whether a
detainer haa been filed against Cofeer at the Oidahona State
Penitentiary where he la presently inoaroerated and the Bu-
reau he infomed proyptly In the preadaea*
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cation doted August 3, 1937, adviaad thle offloe that he had
on Toly let, 1937, forwarded to the Tardea of the Oklahoma
State featteatlery, VeAlerter, Oklahoma, a eopy of tho ladlet-
nent returned agalnat San looker, IfoAieeter, Oklahoma, #14033
at *olede, Ohio, aa Tune loth, U3f, charging him with havlag -

harbored «.lvln^iarpie and HernrTaaphel 1 at Toledo, Ohio. It
appear* that the Tardea at KoAleeter, Oklahoma, has never form-
ally acknowledged receipt of the lndiot&ent end enclosed latter
requesting that a detainer he pleoed against Sea Qoknr.

It le reepeotfully requested that yon aeeertala
at the Oklahooe State Penitentiary, MoAleeter, Oklahoma, whether
ea appropriate detainer le oa file egalast Sen Coker, /l4o*3.
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Weight - 190 lbs.
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Jjjieberal ^Bureau of ^ttfiesitgatimt

|S. £>. ^cpnrtment of Hustfce

629 First National Bank Building,
Omaha, Nebraska
August 2, 1937.

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:-

RE: IreKID

Reference is made to my telephone call to the Bureau on July 30,

1937, requesting that this office be informed as to whether CHARLES P.

CLCUSE was 1

' still wanted by the Bureau In connection with the kidnaping of
Edward George Bremer at St. Paul.

Inquiry was based on Information furnished by Thomas J.XDunn,
815 Commercial Street, Council Bluffs, Iowa, who called at the Omaha Field
Office on July 30th and advised that for the past year or two he had
noticed in the Post Office Building at Omaha, Nebraska, a wanted notice on
CHARLES P. CLCUSE, wanted for bank robbery and that he was positive he had
come in contact with this individual on several occasions. He stated that
CLCUSE had \>een working for the past year or so in the Omaha vicinity,
enployed by the Loose-Wiles Biscuit Conpany and the Iten Biscuit Company,
also, by the Nebraska Power Company.

Ur. Dunn further advised he had observed this individual, whom
he identified as CLCUSE, playing cards at Ben Kennedy's place, a card room
in Omaha, Nebraska.

No record of a wanted notice of Identification Order on this
individual could be located at the Omaha Office and I accospanled Ur. Dunn
to the Post Office-Building and there observed a Post-Office Circular
for the apprehension of CHARLES P. CLCUSE, wanted for mall robbery and not
bank robbery. The circular offered a reward of $2,000.00.

This information was furnished the Cincinnati Office to determine
if CLCUSE was still wanted and inquiry was also directed to the Bureau.
Upon receipt of the information from the Bureau, through telephone call
placed by Mr. Cornelius that CLCUSE was not wanted by the Bureau, CTaccord
with instructions this information was furnished Post Office Inspector in
Charge V. C. Batle, at Omaha, Nebraska*

RECORDED

COPIES DESTROYED
1 6fi Mad oe iacr
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Director

,

It is noted that Hr. Dunn made his Identification, not only
from the photograph appearing on the circular, but also from descrip-
tion noted thereon, which indicates a scar just back of the left index
finger, and which Mr. Dunn stated he had observed, and that this single
item had made him positive in his Identification, along with bis
general resemblance to the photograph of the wanted Individual.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
this case originated at C INC INNATI , OHIO PILE NO. 7-2

MPOKT MADE AT

Memphis Tennessee

DATE WHEN MADE

8-4-37

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADS

7-23 & 24-37

REPORT MADE BY

11. W. MBBKIBS TMH

GEORGE TIMINEY, with aliases; .

DR. JOSEPH P.^ORAH, with aliases - FUGITIVE;
1. 0. #1232; et alj ' '

.

~
'"i

: -.> .„*/

EDWARD GE0RG#%REMER - VICTIM

cHAMcmt or cmc *r
’

DNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;
iARBORING OF FUGITIVES; NATIONAL
FIREARMS ACT. •

-Jh .

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:
* C ’

it
Vj

y

V- -

REFERENCE

DETAILS:

Unable to locate Horanoe Lott, at
Nashville, Tenn. through cheok Tel-
ephone and Cit^Directorios, postal
authorities,^H^^^^^^K polios
records or upon all
"Letts" residing at Nashville located
through oheck City Directory.

- P -

Report Special Agent John R. Welles,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, dated 12-31-36.

Vi

X oheck of the currant ffashville* Tonnessaa telephone
/ directory failed to disclose any listings under the surname of • "Lett", A oheck

of the current City Directory, likewise fails to list a Horanoe, John or Milton
if Lett; however, the following listing were noted to be all the listings of the

*Surname "Lett", (white):
. V - ... - y.v. v, „*r

r.
•iJ

% rr,-;;. >

J, Howard (Eunice W. ). Lett* Offipe Manager,
' * >

'v
- .

,;

.v
'

^

y Burroughs Adding Maohine Company, -

y,;’;'
.
^Residence - 1X>17 Rurobwood Avenue, *}_ •

.W

i*
- Earl (Naomi) Lett; driver, 1604 7th Avenue, H,

V\*
’’ " '

• f,
William (Cynthia) Lett, 1604 7th Avenue, I,

APPROVED AND
PQRWARDPtxO

N

COPIES OF THp'RCPOl

(s) - Bureau
2 - Cincinnati
I 1 - Oklahoma City
| 2 - Cleveland
2 - Memphis COPIES DESTROYED
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Catherine Lett, widow of George, ,1808 7th Avenue, N.

•&;

was interviewed and after a
'ormed that he had no reoord of Horanoe, Eoraoe,

The same results were forthcoming regarding criminalJohn, or Uilton Lett.
records from Jack Monroe, Polioe Department

[oted in regards to the check throuj
;hat their reoords are checked daily'wrcn lists or "new comers" rrom
furnished to them by the Tennessee Eleotric Power Co., the Nashville

Gas Company and the Nashville City Water Works Department.

recorus .

mm .ly witn lists or "new corners" fro

In view of the above negative information regarding Horanoe
or Horaoe Lett, all the parties listed under the name of "Lett" as found
in the City Directory as hereinbefore set out, were interviewed with the
exception of Earl Lett which resulted in the following general information,
summarised by William Lett, 1804 7th Avenue, North:

That he moved to Nashvillo about 40 years ago and has three
sons: Earl, Howard, end George, the last two being deoeased; that Earl
Lett resides with him and has lived in Nashville all his life; that he has
no relatives residing in the State of Oklahoma and that Milton Lett, together
with all his reported kinsmen are unknown to him. Mr. William Lett informed
that he did not know J. Howard Lett, Manager, Burroughs Adding Machine Co.

. *
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V' J. Howard Lett, Manager, Burroughs Adding Maohine Company,
Medical Arts Building, Nashville, Tennessee was interviewed and he informed
he has been with the Burroughs Adding Machine Company, for the past eight

'

V '“years and formerly resided at Evansville, Indiana prior to moving to Nash-
ville,'about threw years agoj that he does Hot know Hilton, Horanoe, or
Horace Lett or others of interest to this investigation.

. C ,

.

.. i
" Superintendent of Mails William S. MoKinstry, U. S. Post

V - Office, Nashville, Tennessee was interviewed and he informed that all postal
delivery reoords were based on current issues of the telephone and city
directories and that they had no mail delivery reoords for Horanoe or Horaoe

.
Lett; however, Mr. MoKinstry circularised all oarriers by letter for informa-
tion concerning Horanoe pr Horace Lett and thereafter Agent was advised by
telephone that such had been with negative results.
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Jteheral Bureau of {nvntigatton

United States Department of Justice

1300 Biscayne Building
Miami, Florida
August £, 1937

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C.

0
RE: BRSKID.

Dear Sir:

y^ile
I have today received the following letter from Bart A.

iley, dated July 31, 1937, at Miami, Florida:

"Agent-in-Charge

,

Federal Bureai of Investigation,
Biscayne Building,
Miami, Florida

Dear Sir: RE: United States v. Joseph Hv'Adams
and Hendry (DukeL/ftamlall.

I enclose herewith copy of Petition and Notice which
is self-explanatory.

I have sent a copy of this Petition and Notice to the

Attorney General of the United States, and to Mr. Hooks,

the Assistant District Attorney in this jurisdiction.

The original of the above notice has been filed in court.

Very truly yours,

/S/ ‘ Bart A’. RUey.

"

The petition referred to in the above quoted letter is

being transmitted herewith to the Bureau. As only one copy of
the petition was forwarded to this office I have not retained a

oopy in the files here. Therefore, it is requested that the
Bureau return the petition When it has served its purpose. You
will note it is returnable in the United States District Court,
Miami, on the 17th of August, 1937, before Honorable John W
Holland, United States District Judge, O ^ / *

,»'0

RLS:C
.

Enclosure.

Co: Cincinnati.

RECORDED
&

INDEXED.
Very truly/yours

.‘L. Shivers
Special Agent



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

IN THE : ILTHICT COUitT a THE UNITED
STATES OK / KhHlCA, IN ,\$-j VOii

rmE
6 m ilRlW Jli-THICT •'<• FLO . I iX*. .

No. 4603-U)
4600-M) ,1

NOTICE OF HEADING

JOSEPH K. A DAKS anti HE!' )HY

RAN CALL.

Defendants.

TO:

Hon. Honer S. Cunnings, Attorney General of the United States;

Hon. Herbert S, rhillips, District Attorney for the Southern
District of Florida;

Agent -in-Charge, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Miami,
Florid at

YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOT ICE that I have filed in the

above entitled cause, a Petition for the return of certain property

as described in the Petition hereto annexed, and made a part hereof

j

that I will oall up said Petition for hearing before the Honorable'

John W. Holland at Miami, Florida, on the 17th. day of August, A.D.

1937, at ten o’olock A.M.

DATED at Miami, Florida, this 31at day of July, A.D. 1937. ji

Attorney forPetlTi orfor s , joseph TfT~"*

Adaraa, Hendry Hyidall, K. H. Rolfs,
and 1 Ccho.’o^>iifrfcel #

:
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STA'V'K OF FLORIDA) -

) BCl
'

-

-
.

'

'

; v -.

COUNTY OF DA OF )

Eel’ore »,«, the undo raided authority , personally appeared

Luc lie Fliehmarm, v.ho, being fire’ duly sworn, upon oath 'deposes .

p.rd sevfi that she Is employed in tie law office of Bart, A, Riley,

attorney for the pe titionere, in. the shove styled cause; that on

the 31et day of J< ly, /. « D. 1937, at five o'clock P.M. she did mail

to lion. Homer S. Curmirgs, Attorney General of the United States,

to Hon, Herbert S. Phillips, District Attorney for tho Southern

District of Florida, and to the Agent-in-Ch rge, Federal Bureau

of Investigation, Miami, Florida, a true and complete copy of the -

within Notice of Hearing, and the Petition attached thereto, en-

closed in envelopes bearing th.e requisite amount of United States

postage, and addressed respectively us follows; *

Hon. Homer 5, Cunnings, Attorney General,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D.C

.

Attention of Cluirles H. Carr, hsq.

Hon, Herbert 8. Phillips, District Attorney,
Federal Building,
Miami, Florida
Attention of lion, Idoyd C. Hocks, Assistant U. S.Attorney,

'

Agent-in-Chargo

,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Miami, Florida

by depositing said envelopes, properly souled, a turn po h and addressed

as aforesaid,, in the United States host Office at Miami, Florida.

Subscribed and sworn to before r,A this

t . . D, 1937 . J\/ d

day of

fey PuHTlc
/lari da at Larg*» * *



IN 7HK 01
STATES OF
SOUTH'-'- n

ICT COURT OP THE UNITED
ERICA, IN AND FOR THE
TalOT OP FLOHIi

No. 4600-11)
4609-tf)

NT I T I 0 N

JOSEPH ii * a ji i.g and HENDRY ;

R /-
5 DAIL,

Defendants.

NO ' CONK Joseph H, Adams and Hendry Randall, #. H* Rolfs,

and the El Uomodoro Hotel, a Florida corporation, by their attorney

Bart. /> Riley, and respectfully show to the Court that within tbs

last ten days they submitted to the office of the United States

District Attorney a petition, requesting that, the Court enter an

order requiring the United States Government to return to Joseph

H. Adams certain books, records and effects of the said .Joseph H*

Adams, and certain persoival belongings of Hendry Randall, excluding

a certain automatic gun or rifle, but to include therein one oar-

tain revolver end holster, the property of it. H. Rolfe, s deputy!

sheriff, which was In the posaesslon of Hendry Randall at the time
C

of his arrest.

That tho original of said Petition was forwarded to

Aaehington by the Assistant District Attorney in Nlami, to the of-

fice of the Attorney General, and the offioe of the Attorney Gen-

eral, so Petitioners are Informed and believe, instructed the

Assistant Attorney General to request the attorney for laid peti-

tioners to amend the Petition and apeciflcallj-fHat the property,

the return of which la sought, .1

Pot\tiorere represent t h** f
* th*

/

r , t v
United states Oov-

e r : nt# r 4> ) • Its n t X c i & l # » > * *

ledge of the books.



V

papers, reoords and effects which it, without process of law, took

took from the El Coraodoro Hotel, at Uiami, Dade County, Florida,

in the month of junu.- ry, 1035, --n from the possession of Hendry

(Duke) Randall during the sure uOnth. That the t-nited State*

Govsrnment, at the tir.e of the seizure of sale books, papers, reo-

ords, documents and personal, effects, did r ot give to the said

Adams, nor to the Til Comodoro Hotel, nor to the said Randall, any

receipt, which, under the law, they would have given had due and

legal process been used for the seizure of such*'property.

That these Petitioners do hot recall all. tlie property eo

seised and t aken by the Government Agents, but know that they took

certain registration Chrdt, which are described in a. receipt here-

to attached and marked "Kxhibit Aw , and certain Guest Arrival and

Departure Records described in the letter hereto attached and

marked "Exhibit B% all of which papers and records are referred

.to in copies of
1 correspondence hereto attached, marked Exhibits

>C\ *tf*,
BK\ "P\ "0” and "H".

That these Petitioners request the return of the property

described herein, Ss well as the return of one certain revolver

And holster, which said revolver and holster were in the possession

Of Hendry Randall at Ute time of hts arrest, as the ecce is the

property of one K* JU Holfe, and counsel who signs this Petition

is representing i.r# %• H» Rolfe, who was a former Deputy Sheriff

of Dade County, Florida*

And Petitioners further request tlet on a day and at a

time to be fixed by the Court, the Attorney Geperel of the United
,^ -

States, or one of his assistanta familiar wi(h the clove entitled

case, and the Honorable Herbert S, Phillips, .’United states dis-

trict At tomey Car V.
" O’rthe Ae trie'. *<

Uoi i,! fl> Uiro " hi*
[•..
1

•*- - to curt nil thi

T § 9 ! 31 i , M '> f: ,
<5 v. C
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;

book*, 'paper*, records as d offeet* described In this Petition

speolfioally, and to then inn there report to the court what otlyer

personal books, papers, records and effects the •aid united State*

Government has In its possession., of the property of Joseph H*

Adams, Hendry Randall, or of the K1 Coroioro Hotel, of which Joseph

H* Adams now is, and -'vrir.g the month of January, 193 S, was, mana-

ger, and that if said Order to chow Cause discloses that the United

States Government has In its care, custody ary control any other

books, papers, records or effects of the parties uanel, thr t it bf

ordered to return the sueo to the parties mined, through their

counsel, Bart. A. Riley,

That upon a hearing herein, the Court will direct the

return of all books, papers, records, documents and effect* listed

In this Petition, as well as any other property disclosed at the

hearing to belong to these tJefendants, or to the hi COEOdoro Hotel,

except one Browning automatic machine gun, which Is not the pro-

perty of any of tlye parties making this Petition.

STATE Oh i-fAh-.XOA)

)sa t

cot;nit (F auxe )

^oc odoro Hotel, t r- ,*

f c- V © ^ O \ -

j

£- r



ara .tru«, except as to those a»*ttere stated to be upon Information

end belief, an l #s to nil a-ch u*» tars, affiml verily believea

them to be true .

aJSJsi

Subscribe 1 oc, i sworn to before me this 31st day of July,

1937.

i
•

y coir.nii 3 8 io; ; expires:

3-/LsL2>-Ji ,
L
t 4

State of Florida at Large

)
i
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Shortlj' ll^fOM ' t>i« trialW Baayar and Motibnaid tart
aln books and raoords of tbs XlComodoro Hotel wars furolflhsd ay
your dapartaant* Sons of tbaas books and fsoorda wars usad in
svldsnos at tbs trial of tha abovs-named defendants* Others ware
retained in mr offits#; .-^5 ;

^V.;
. \±rx$fl-

•/'•: Ob 7aaary 8.
' it8?»'iir, Bart* A. Riley, attorney at

.

law. Seybold Building. Uieni# Florida, wrote us as follows) '.V9 w
*-S,k

*
*.%v .»" _•. ..

r
.

• ' •.
.

• v '

*- "j, '^••.v.- ,, ,-*.
x ,

' *' 1

"During 3a*yer*s trial la $t. Paul* you had ;

x Mr, Joseph H« Adams, «y olient, Identify eertain guest
,

oards, registration eards, departure books, and other .

raoords of the Hotel BlComodoro* • In regard to these ••

records, I enolose herewith oopies of letters X hate ^ •; v- •
.

.

addressed to Ur, Carr in Washington and to Mr, Nathan - :

„j. -

in JaokeonTllle, and X am desirous of haring these v .

books and records available for *y inspection in the h ^ <

Federal Court here before January £9, and if you have »
-' :

then in 8t, Paul, wlllyou please oooperate with tse, >

and obtain permission from the proper departmental head, :
»

to see that the papers, hooks and raoords are sent down
• here ipnedisteljt4<;^j£-^V^^v^i'r/^^v^'t,,;>^^^

;

> '•» ., •
*

'

u
.-

•->. "'hi> *&<?*$ ,: •• . •<.**,^ - * •-^y • • -.-> •

' possibly 'the books and raoords to vtilofc Mr, Riley
refers are the different records Which were received in evidenoe
at the trials These, of bourse, X have no Jurisdiction or /*••

Control over at the preaant time, since the seme were trensmltte
from the Distriet Court to the Circuit Court of Appeals at
Saint Louis,, which Court is . now considering the appeals of
these 'two defsndsnts,.;v^^^^^^^^l*^aM^^^- '

any event, X am forwarding, to yCu UjMCf separata^ a. fV....
.x

• y w -v, ..•
.

•;,-> / -v-v1
' « 1 V ^ "-S v;cover*

.
- i:

1, 19M, up to and including June 18* 1938 1 also y
* '/Arrival :snd Depdrtura Record trem Key IS, .1054,'.* . <.

up to and inoludiag December SI, ' lOMj elee ^*>*^4£**K
;v:^ ..BellBoyCsll fleets for many dates during thd.VJ^

latter pari of ^s yaay I95d and tha flret uart of tha year 10

W

up to and
,u

^
v

'

•
" i y>* ‘k-i'it'

,
.'•%>

v 0::%I advialng Mr• Bart
'inat these^records

have haan sent to jrour^office . ^^^^^Pleese ,
aoknowledga ^please;sokbowiedga

v*J*'
'
-'-v
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Attorney at law, •

•• v . v vv v i-.y
-

Suita 1QEB-1038 Saytold Building;* ;, ?a ^ '

la^ TioriA^

Bear IfrV Rilayi Z ^ -

•a: ^ v^- ^ Bar United Statea > Sawyer, ifoBonald, at al>
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8, 1937, wherein you request that I cause to toe transmitted to
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.'.-''*v'^-^.,. ./-lfissourl. Where the Cirouit Court of Appeals is considering the
-- :i.:'V-’r.'ll.:

.
appeals of

.
the aboye-named defendants and of Oouree .at this tine

X would to a unable to get a trsnsnittal of these words to the
z£#

:
'

Clerk;of Court at Miami* The erriral and departxire records -

r .hare,’ howerer, hesn sant to the Bureau of XnrestigetiOn, athart
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Bart. A. Riley, t V
Attorney at Law, V.\ •:-. -v.-’ V-^,*V •r£..*'->«s»sr3-* --v

^

Baybold Balldlng, .=' h.'KAsK?/ *":-••£•/

Vital, florid*. ’
:?

• «<:''»: - '
. :

! W> .' 4 • *. .-•••^ • >v- •*. v. -f: -*... \..iy .;' .:••* *'. •>.,.• •,

v -• '
. . .

* '* - ' , ' r *- - ' ^ ’ :**•-- • *
V. r-i • 1

” • ..v .
• ?J v* f .

Aar TThited States r. Joseph E. Adana
and Henry Randall . Bos. 4008 and

' .*« j* ,W
•V--f ‘ ^ :* .;

:'nr

-,ii-

*• >T‘***. /:..r
•

Jtear *r. Rll#ft ;^'.

^

-,v-

-
• ?.>* *;. -A

-
. A -V^Vv

• > .

.*
• v;v.-vy,.,*v

* i* •; cl •'

r.*--':'- .;.• >•.. .; Tour letter, of January 8, 1037, relating tot be ? v-;

y y-
•'.

' abore
_
e otitled .oase . la .acknowledged* .;•

•'.-
* v£-; y .••.

,
•*.

y_
- „

•

-
\*‘; The writer baa oontaoted the federal Bureau of

.vInVeatigation and instruotions hare been given to forward
^v. at once the records of the UComodoro Hotel referred to la t

fc«V yeur letter to the Agent In Charge at Miami, Florida* *':*•
* ; fr y •/*'

« •* -y •

~r<-- vy&& •>
J

•' It la suggested- that you Contact the Agent
. la y> y :

v\- v^
10Z ?-* '*

- f " Charge- and the Hnited States Attorney at such tlae that yoa .

desire to examine .the dooudents* .y y> '.-•v""
v —

* T ,»
if v,

.
jC - -

(Signed)
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' _ \!5if «okaowl«dga reoelpt of your letter dated
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*®J
T» »*th enclosures, relative to*sertaln reoords A

' f£ JJ*
JlCo.odoro Hotel, j*leh wore used at St. Paul, Minnesota,

at the trial of oertaln defendants In eonneotlon with the ^
Breaer fcldnaplng oase. It appears that these records are • A /

y

presently now la St. ^ Paul and I as oomaunleatlng with the •

St. Paul field Dir1Sion of this Bureau In order that these ' AA
reoords way he returned to this district as soon as possible,//
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Honorable CharIta H* Carr '• 'V.

^

,<...»' 'C •>?» awaufwi* vaarivi
W* J

#?Jxy- . Speoial Assistant
• "aShington, #. 0«

••$ v%
v

-. > <>!
:

•
• -V c'V^v^

i^^:Px"-,r Daar 8ir? .. / in r^ . Z» ra T V* 8*' vs Fossph H. Mama and flanrjr Randall,
s.-.v'/VV? «»? :w« ««0»m,Cr. < •v./.^. ,*

^ " vtV ^ 41 * inoldas hsrswith letter bfclsh I hart addressed /•*;

,v^- ••'.•'.*. >•*• to R# B* Rathan. Special Agent, Jacksonville, Florida, which
-* - > ' is aelf-axplanatory* The hooks and raoords rsfsrrad id la . ^

'>-4
V

- that lattsr belong to tha XlCoaodoro Hotsi* Miami * Florida, V
v:

. >v and Z hare heratofora haan given permission to axaaina than, if
hut slnoa 1 was given that permission, th* raoords haro haan t

1TMdl \Tm*Tw rFT3 1* fTHiTi
Mr* Joseph H* Adams testified for tha Government in St* Paul, v

,

Minnesota, the Government had the raoords and papers up there
for his identification* >*-v- / ^ -

• I an sanding you a oopy of tha aforesaid latter <

so that, in tha event tha hooks and records are not In ••*
v - ^

Jacksonville, Z therefore ask you to have the hooks and raoords
sent down hare from whatever place they nay now be filed*
Perhaps Mr, Sullivan still has then Cut in St*,Paul* vr f^fcfy

Z an also sending you a dopy of this lftter, as
wall as ths R* 0. Nathan latter, to Ur* Sulllyaiu

A,x
: t ... ..

• •' >1 * f,

i

BARtp

^:v
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Saar Mr. S*mw*»
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Burin* Sawrar'a trial l» 8*. Puui, jrou h»*

Baaaph H. idwi, v eliant, ldaatify aartaln «uaat e«4a.
_

•

11&dSnr»«J KS^Guii^M.SaJj^ja« th«u

SeSio/fwi thl\K^?Sep«C^ tb# W*™./
books snd rooords sre sent down hsrs |ja»aiatojjT^

....^^

If you afs sot sngagsi Is say Jig ^rl
*iJ»vf *8^ v ;•

i*-r . : f’vv r / v
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^vYrr* * ‘-w*.
:3 **2-7?#]^^

V.s>,.:A f ;;-.. .;••:* it- ,S "’

iHaf—

M

".**: -a\ >.**'**





Oxj L
i

(N '/

CIJsntol'ile

l

Ungar Buick Company
1201 -“»2

:

1

N. E. S£CC‘.? A E N U E

P'.zr? 2 c 1 1 1

V. ! A M i . FLORIDA

r -.eDec. 22, 1924 . 1?3

Sold to Leroy Morrison

1201 N. E* 2nd Ave.
Mia'ni, Fla*

f;

quantity

.
. 1 ...

1 Model 1935-48 Buick Coupe (New 5 wheels)
Motor No. 42949155
Serial No. 2783525 License
Key No. 5284

Bishop

$ 1080.00

16.50

$ 1096.50

|

Paid as followsifi

Cash on delivery $ 1,096.50

urar

UNGAR BUIOK COMPANY

v ^ •

MILLER V BISHOP
1201 N E SECOND AvEnjI

MIAMI, FLORIDA
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January 5, XW7

<•: r-
; . s\ a:

in ant1 W. 8. wVowph H. and
*

Henry Bandall*
Bos* 4608 and 4609-M Or* C x >-

'
^ V-v.

•-* '
", *"-•• •

• ?%* ,f
. :( %X

•

«
'•’*'•••*•, ’• * -• / *

,
,* r

-i • ....- . . v. - f « » • * I- - » -*-v* 'a < — - - U . . ^

Daar Sir;
,

At the tlma of tUaln«.tlgatlonof
'

fv ^

fro. Wat.
lnoladloe January, 1»8»« i-s4r v-'

J

>;

i: :

r A undaratand that

^n«ott.a to at. F?S*JfK;,?
ru tS\r'ST?i J

appeajsd ss a
t«"feays the doounents

norlda, to SL i i«a t^^»
'is&Sfaa ttrt •>

Sn
k
4Ti4 55—SS?

;

V I h^t writton’ to «r. Carr

a aandln* W*^
i«tt#r to Mr. Carr.,

'^i- 'i^ld approoUto your »<

utt.r «ry nuoh.
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Special Af«*t 1* Charge* v
«Im4| noride*
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f^c Vd *:

tear IIrt
• \£

'

• ;. v .-;,
J

tkli eill acknowledge rtetipt ef your letter
dated Auguet 2. 1937* to which tee attached » Motioo of
Searing e»d a Petition* .

*:+*+'•'*'»» ft-i'r#' .••-<-

v

v*V*

la MpUnet eith your reguestg the said paper* /
tin retained t* you herewith* there le alee attached here-
to * copy of the aeaartadua vfcleh the Bureau prepared ead
directed to Brian BeSahoa with refereaoe to the return ef the
personal property of Joseph H. idea* and Baory Duke Kendall*

flease be further adrlaed that the Bureau ie In
receipt of a nenor*adm for Brian McMahon dated August 9*
1937* requesting any advice iUA the Bureau night desire to
(trail! with reference to the possible prosecution of Joseph
B* Adaaa aad.&eax7 Duke Keadell under tis Batlonel ftreams
iot« the Barean ha* advised Brian McMahan it will defer to
Ida Judgaeat uith reference to say farther prosecution la
thia natter* ';??> .. •. Vv- ,-v'

v

;> , .a :VV a ***7 ***** r»»i •-
Mr.

Kr. T^leon-—

.

Mr. 3~-aag5im«t

,

Mr. fTef*

Kr.ra2byj_

:

Mr. I^Smo*^
Mr/rT**..-™

tjfe Pciworfh..

Kr. Cl^rfa „

Mr. Car**

Jfc,

Enclosure*

AIR MAIL

/ i

y:-m

B '.53^
COMMlIMfGATIOMS SfCTIOt

TJs:-- >:» 1

a i l e o



POST OFFIC1 BOX 812
CWCAOO, JUIB0I8

\. V*:^ V;.- ;•• •' V r V^vv^ -J^V r --aMs^ U<kt *;-,••• %*V:5v. -: i
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“Ste. •>' %fjtnr :< " \ " *W-•••:. M?-: tea?* fe4 > it
:-:• /

:

:

August 4, 1957

Detroit,
' v* -‘t:

S*P:
;

^V--:" r •
• BEi BRSKID

U^'UvAr’4'"

Vf:
.
?!>• * V
'• « •

k .v vr .

a 'ir.fJt-

Osar SUM -

.

-
, v *<'£' ••

' -•>*? *Pi
'-•'i -.

-v3
V

-

-

. .

• •'>'' '
;

• '- Before**# Is nods to letter of Inspector X* J.Connelley,
April It, ]lt97 at ftsv Torfc 01ty to the Cleveland offlas, end Isttsr frsa
the Cleveland offlss to jrour offtos dated July 88, 1937, for the purpose
of determining ths asters of Any property belonging to Dolerea>pelsney
being held By the Bursas* .

, . „ . • .-•.
,

.- -
' r’;; : - “*

_

1

^ v
^ Please he advised that la addition to tbs lafomatloa
tern 1 shed by tbs CleTsland offies relative to the parsons! proparty sad
furslturs loft at ths prsalsss at 3973 best 140th Street, Cleveland ,0b lo,

tbs rsport of Special Agent Jamas 1. mien, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania .

dated February it, 1938 reveals that following ths apprehension of Dolor*
as Delaney at Atlantis City, fas Jersey bar personal offsets as sail as
the slothing fonnA at Atlantia City ears turned seer tp bar under data af
February 11, 1930 and a receipt ass obtained therefor and placed In the
Philadelphia offices files. Jt \ A -

' '••

It should ha noted that Dolores Delaney oas net taksn Into
sustody by the devaland Police Department la September 1934, nor ran she
released by the Cleveland Polios to Agents af thla Buresn for removal ta
Chioago, Illinois far questioning* Aeoordlngly the ChtoegB offloa has

.. y .*• */ * -

5^ Tory truly yteSu^r >
I; • l .r'° .

fttJOORPBD J y :

. / /
’ 't^.K ^ ^ ' v. ^ r

T *
“

'

‘ V. <•>.
,

v -

*^T
-^ v

v
. -

V"'

*. - - . *

\

AJUtJlU
' Jk .-o.^ <

EXBD I /—
T ^ r Vw ^ x‘'s> ') V ’»*(< -»• •"*• ,S'

. . l< r t i > i . r

CC Bureau;
Clnolnnatl}

j

CleTsland;
; Inspeotor Connallay,

(
Nan York City;

>-82

Speotal Agent In Chnrg^
.

(•
F!L£
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Post Office Box 812

L-iV . ' Twa - ; ^ thi# Offic# It inreeelpt of * latter fro* tea Never*
~ OffiCe dated July 27* 1937, requesting tb be advised

whether tee atop against 1935*Pord V8 Sedan, Motor No*

2044337, should be continued*

O c - la teils conaectihfl,'
r froa this Office dated June 15, 1936, suggesting that
stops be placed against the above-described sutoaohtls

r fctar V,

V. ' _li jrour Wfle* l*th* Qtflctof (Jrlgla lnihij oaf* It"* >
'

Is suggested that Jrod advise all interested Offices
whether step npttcef against ttyese cars should be

• v



Ifieral Bureau of Snuestfgation

Mniteft States Department of Justice

1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

August 4, 1937

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D* C.

Ee:° BREED)

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to letter of this office dated August
3 f 1937, page four, paragraph two, line one, where mention is
made that a photograph of^Amer§b&ohwas taken December 24, 1931
at the Ohio State Penitentiary andforwarded to the Bureau by
letter from the Cleveland Office dated Novenber 27, 1936*

Please be advised that the correct date on which Amersbach
had his photograph taken at the Ohio State Penitentiary was on
December 24, 1921 and not 1931 as stated in the letter. It is

requested that appropriate correction be made on reference
letter. -

JJo

Very truly yours,

8*
J. P. HacFarland

Special Agent in Charge

J

cc-Chicago #£©*?? nT>
Cincinnati
X. J. Connelley (New YorkL *

:ki

C7r£2Lj35!ij .7
1

o 1937

U 9. Ur*;-.',.,!



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

Jfo&eral Bureau of Inoestigatum

Buffett States Department of lustier

Washington, 9. ®.

EAT:MC August 4» 1937.

Times 3:17 P.M.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

RE: ^BREMER CASE

Mr. Brantley at Kansas City called me advising that Colonel
Casteel had brought EdnaflJurray into town with a matron
today and they are out with some Agents now trying to locate
the cabin where Earl^Christman was treated before he died. ^
Mr. Brantley sai<Fhe nad talked to Edna i'urray and she is

quite positive she will be able to locate the cabin. She

advised that this individual is buried on the same farm as the
cabin is located on.

Respectfully

<v
E. A. TAMM.

1

^TDE'jh®

!

iVw ^ ^ ^ *

f \

Li- r 1 - : 1 ’ - -t

. r'
7" **V f

V



MJCtXL
T-UO

607 9 * S. Court House
Folny Square
ee Xork# 9. lm .

Special Agent la Chiarge,
Cleveland, Ohio*. ' .

August 6# 199T
v

ir

•-Tj

0

’‘Pear Sirs :
>

Enclosed herewith find the original
and twelve copies of the picture of Anthony J.YAnersbaoh,
aa requested In your letter of August 1, l-3S7«n Throe
copies of this picture are being anir.talned In the He*
lork Division file*

Ter/ truly yours.



Jijieberu! JSurcau of ,3lttfasiigaitmt

JL ^ejjarfmatt rtf Hfasticc

1130 Enquirer Building
Cincinnati, Ohio

HDHtMGR August 5, 1937.
7-43

Special Agent in Charge,
Chicago, Illinois.

e
Re: "BREKID.

"

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your letter of August 4, 1937,
in the above entitled matter, inquiring as to whether stop
notices should be maintained against 1935|Ford V-8 two door
Sedan, Motor #2044337 and l935iPlymouth Sedan, Motor PJ 322772
Serial #2619857. /

The Ford automobile mentioned above was registered
in Kansas during 1935 in the name of J. M.jLett, 113 E. 8th St.,

Coffeyville, Kansas.

The Plymouth automobile above described was registered
in Ohio during 1935, in the name of CarllBaker, who is identical
with Milton Lett. Neither of the above aars has been recovered.

The Bureau has recently instructed that continued
efforts should be made to locate Milton Lett in connection *

with harboring' investigations presently being conducted. There
is no process outstanding for Lett in this case, but it is
understood his apprehension is wanted try the Post Office Inspectors
in connection with the Garrettsville, Ohio, mail robbery.

All offices covering Bureaus of Motor Vehicles are,

therefore, requested to make a re-check to ascertain if either
of these cars is registered at the present time and if no.

registration is found, appropriate stop notices should be placed
against these cars. r»v>

IF Very truly yours.

CC Bureau '

All Field Offices,

COPT!? DESTROYED
26$ MAR 25 186$

H. D. HARRfS, j
Special Agent in unarge

Qi&V



JFrfcrral Bureau of luufBtigation

ISntfeb States department of 2Iusttr?

1448 Standard Building,
Cleveland, Ohio

August 6, 1937

t
1

>-*

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D.C.

O
Re: BREKID

Dear Sir:

Referring to Bureau communication dated August 3,

1937, bearing file #7-576, this is to advise that under
date of August 4, 1937, this office directed a communica-
tion to the Oklahoma City fielil division, requesting that
that division ascertain at the/Oklahoma State Penitentiary,
McAlester, Oklahoma, whether an appropriat^detainer had
been placed against Sanr Coker in accordance with the request
of the United States Attorney at Toledo, Ohio.

The Oklahoma City field division is respectfully
requested to expedite the transmission of the information
desired by the Bureau.

Very truly yours,

\JcJ/<7rJc%G-rd-0-

J.P. MacFARLAND,
Special Agent in Charge



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

^ ‘h- ,
>

. LSl-X*.

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCINNATI

S. B. LANEKUM '.-c
' «bc f.;V

CHARACTER OT.CAW si's
’£*.• %'Zf' f!*-

' '

*•/»
4
&-: KIDNAPING;

OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; ‘
•

HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;

EDWARD GEORGE

SYNOPSIS OF

URGE BEMHT- YlCmi ,:^v iOHAL »KJSAWB?
fcl
i|JUT,

: v

F FACTS; ^ ^ - v * A '

'

. ' ••:
•• ‘

-r • y - r .• - ' ,«*: ‘j

*

- v v ...' sy/ •* :.;V **. v
r .

*-?> * * v •.

v
.,“1 -‘AV'A

; '
- MO PREVIOUS RECORD AS LISTED S. P. t ... ^

.

' •*. DA'
’

' • ‘
,

• .

*" * •*•"
..
W '

•

-1,
.'• '.•. '•"• '

.;

Sheriff Claude Dofrdy, podge' City, ‘exhibited Thompson Sutfijlachine Gun

^7799 , and^advieed tha^ same was purchased before he took office, - ‘

and he did’not know the’ name of the ve odor. Dodge City Policeman --

A. F. Long exhibited Thompson Sub-Machine Gun #6999

.

and City Treasurer

S, CA Hathaway advised that same was purchased from J. W. Harris Sporting

Goods' Oompifiny, Saline, Kansas* > Hathaway also advised that Dodge City SO

purchased a gun from the company at the same time.
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iV. Report «f Special Agent F. t. Welch ,
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Sheriff Claude Dowdy .advised Ageat that hie.effice^h^ one Thoiipeon euu-

•; V
:>:r

aachlnb gun thet . Wae'purciuised heibre he 'tooifc o fflee , tucd tkst 1b® ^no
the uame ef ihe ewioera, frpm trhom that gon .ibs purchased. He aAiblted the

j: torn to Agent, end It wde
T
»oted that ; it >re nunfcer 7799 . Bi«v »>««• City SO

>ir

'• hjae o^y one fhO^bn suh^iachip^ gan.^^0^^'
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’•*•*'• • "**' City Treasurer Ifc <J« Eetbeay* i*»b stated that 'tho gun wua purchased -:.C

from the 7. W, Harris Sporting Goods Company* ^falina, JEanSas. At Agent’s 4

request, Jfir. Long ascertained from E. 6. pathway that the Dodge pity .

Sheriff*# Office purchased a elmils&g^h from the same company at the
j. ?" :

'

f
time the Police Department purchased instant gun* The Dodge City Police
Department has

.‘

:<Jnly One machine -gun*
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

EATsMC

Iteitrral Borratt of Inursttgation

United States department of Justice

ISasljittjjton, 9. (L

August 6, 1937.

t

Times 2:36 P. II.

MEM3RAHD0M FOR THE DIRECTOR
cuiJr~6

—

_

RE: BREMER CASE

With reference to the mutilation and destruction of the original
ransom money recovered in Havana, utfbff; “hySpeciaT'Agents McKee
and Broun, I called SAC 'BrbwH~at Denver and inquired as to
whether he at any time had discussed the taking of this money
out of circulation with any Departmental attorney, particularly
Hr. Barlow.

Hr. Brown advised he did not at any time discuss this matter with
any Departmental attorney.

Resp^oifully

,

Ion
E. A. TAMM.

KESOOBDBD
k
JNDBJXES)



AL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT

CRitRD '^ited states department of JubrrGk

To: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION.
August 7, 1937
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

(

Jfehrral Bureau of Inantisatian

8nitr!t States ^Department of Justice

ffiasljtnston, B. €.

EAT:MC

TILE: 6:35 P.M.

August 3, 1937,

/

C:. MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: BREMER CASE

I
With regard to the Department’s inquiry concerning the destruction

|
of about $13,000 of the originarransom money, located at Havana,
Cuba, during January and February 1935 by Special Agents McKee and
Brown, I called SAC Shivers at Miami and asked him to check as to
whether these Agents at any time discussed the disposition of the
money with Mr. Barlow, whc was representing the Criminal Division of
the Department in the matter at that time.

Mr. Shivers said he would check this matter and call the Bureau
tomorrow.

Time: 10:50 A.M. 8/4/37

Pursuant to ay request, lir. Shivers called me and advised that he
had talked to Agent McKee and former SAC Alt and learned that at no
time had they discussed the disposition _of the jnoney ,with Mr. Barlow.

Respectfully^A
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Dear llri
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\

8eferanoe In had to lnttnr datnd «t the
‘

CUoiMOtt Dirtatoli August I, 1I3T, addreaaad to tko
Offloo at Chicago. llliaoU, suggesting that all

ftffUM covering Bureau* of Motor Tehiolee cheek the

]
records of tha anid Bureaus oo a* to ascertain If 1188

/| ford 7-8 two door Sedan, Kotor #204^357, and 1958,5’ljnouth
Sedan. Kotor P7~3g%772, were registered.

'

Plaaaa to adrlaad that oa June 8V, 1988, -
George 7. Porrteh, Bagletrar of Kotor Vehicle#, 8tato
Mood Ccaalseion. Charleston. Teat Virginia, wa» informed
that tha two saH aotor Tthlelaa had been pmtaulf
registered durlag tha year 1938 la tha State of Sanaaa
hy 7. M«)Latt# 138 Want 8th Street. OoffentUe, ffansae. >
Mr. Parrish wag requested to aaha an dmalaatiea of his
record* for tha purpoee of eeoertalniag If the two botor
Tehlolea herein described wore registered within the ^ c
State of teat Virginia subsequent tt W* Sr. Parrish .

-

wee farther requested that should either of aut#.__.
Boblies dost# to the attention of hli offIdo* or AbU r',.,,;
7. v. Lett apply for olthor a title. drlfeP*o jerait, or *f- ..

foot Virginia registration pintee, ho should notify this
•fflee lsaedlatdly. ; . V

Oa fan# 88. 183d. thla office m$ adrlaod hr
the State Jbed Cesatlfaioa of Teat Tlrflnla that ft had aa
reoord oonoeralmg althor autcatoblla and that .8 atop notion

'

had been placed against both. rn _ r~ r) /
EBOORDED / / (r

~ ' <r

*
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16X6 FEDERAL BESEE7E BAKE BUILDUP
KJWSAS CITY, MISSOURI

AUGUST 6, 1957

J. ; . #. • .. *** ,
' , I.’ > V* f

V* .7* •* >

v*
: v > "" r?.v. *

> 'V

fe» A* Ejfatherspoosb'
festal Xaspecter*
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1>V*
'

.
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*<** A?S’

£;v
<*. :

'c ,
• *

Dsar fin

fids trill senfin the oml reqUeet mAi -

Igr Special leant S. B* taadra on fegeet

S 1937* tor a thirty day nail oow <a
1 drat class nail delivered to IfiJ

South Washington Street* Wichita* Ktaaaa*
v tae residence occupied by Doyle and E^fJ. >

^Hollingsworth# It is further requested
1 that Wwbs tracings are nade they Immediately
be forwarded to the Special Agent in Charge#
Federal Bureau of Investigation, 1616
Federal Deserve Beak Building, Kansas City*

V
Z wish to thank yea for year cooperation
Sa this and ether natters of Jsataal „

Interest* >**%:
'

:
•

-t «• *
'

• y
' K '• "

- .

1h«y truly fen%
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$448 Standard Buildls*;
Cleveland, Ofelo,-/

* / M < -i

''
' Speoial Agent to

''

--In *,- C
Philadelphia, Jettnaylrania
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*v*. * -*;rDm? Sir* i

/ fi n r?
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Set net , v"

r

^
' la eonneotlea with the tbon captioned nn, pleas* be

advieed that Anthony JoseplPAmerebeoh, a fon« employee of the
a t , ^ .

Harvard. Club, la presently a fugitive. Aa Indictment was returned

^

f

against him at Toledo. Ohio, oa Jana IQ* 1937, charging him with
having harborad Alvin~GCarpls and Harry"Campbell and further
charging him as an accessory after the fact to the kidnaping of

...... Idward George hrsoar.

*% • •

<• Ktfti.

&’

>

Arthur Hebebrand and John F, •Sharkey* Oorman are presently
confined 1* the United States Penitentiary at lewisbur Pennsylvania, i-g
having entered a plea of gulltp at 81avaland, Ohio, to,the above f fc 4

referred to lndlptaeat of, June 10, 1937. , the fugitive Anthony

?V:.

•V

Joseph Amsrsbaeh wee eloeely allied at the Harvard Club, a notorious
gambling rendexvoue, located la Hewburgh Heights, a suburb ef Cleve-
land, Ohio, ajp were Arfhu* Hebebrand and Joha f« •Sharkey- German. "

Eg-

Awerebach disappeared^ from Cleveland, Ohle, about the middle of thy - : >r

1937, ted It le imported that he wabewled between #18,000 and
$40,000 01* the Harvard ciubV money and atthd pretest tjae Shlany ,.

.

Patton,"the la Arthur Hebebrand*# partner la the operation of the -

Club, is peeking te loeeHfnerebaalu - It ,1* tbawa that Anerdbeeh „ .

* •’

‘ was more or Joss eonaida^e® Hebebraod’s *nan* at the Harvard Cite
and that he doted at tlmfs AS personal bodyguard for Hebebrand
‘end thers is a possibility teat even though he had oabesslad wonay .,

from tho Harrard Club, ho Is stlllon a friendly basis with
Hebebrand and Oornaa, while at the fame time at odds with Hhigpqr'#-'. .1.^
Tattoo.'*

.

xvEOosimt y~-j yj, - /ui r

'

With the above idea in mind, it is respectfully re-iuestred'

that you arrange with the officials of ths penitentiary at Lewisburg,
i eunaylvania, to appropriately oover ell oorrespondeooe of Arthur
V, Hebebrand and John 7. "Sharkey" Goman for the purpose of obtain-
ing soi.;e lead as to the present whereabouts of Atnersbach. It is

also requested that you furnish the jpenltentlary officials with the -

enclosed photograph of Aaersbaoh, which has on its reverse aide a
complete description, and request the penitentiary officials to bs
on the lookout for any visitors of Hebebrand or Soman in the hope

.s'

U.
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*AA:rd
1900 rlaeayne Fulldlng

k'iarai. norId a

I'XV Mr. Baxtort i/phtUlpo
Unitad Stataa Attorney
Toapa, Tlorlfo

*, rv ...

r .

j\:. #p*r >"> v '^
i* :

v .a*
. ;

Mr. oee* W Baov.
; •-:

Aatt, ft. 0. AttonO
801 BMJOfi

•7
j

' -5 ^rr «

Door Sir*
?;>' v;>v ' W'-'* > .a

i. • t Beferenoh is node to fdur letter,of Auguat 0# 1997 , is
jp^whloh you odrloo that you art o&doavortng to sake flnaidippoalt Ion of

f.yT'VT^l peraonel property of loo Adnaa, with alloaoat Duke R%ndall, with alloaaa
o ^ ,1 •»* M* H. Bolfe, wfcleh WO* to1fig hold ty verloue gOTernaantia egeneleo .

1 ^ for uso oa ovidooeo lo tho trial* of Adam* and Randall in Plant during
i' ’-i, June, 1957 .

A- v ,

yurouont to yoyr jr?quo at wo or* ndvlelng you herein oc&-
rr\ oorolog tho prevent location of tho proparty in question. The Suited
v

* Statoa Uarohol*o offloo haro lo is yoeooaoloo of tho following property!

^ C' 1 dork lfathor golf hog. lrh|a apparently Is tho property of Xoo fdane

j yn ood lo r*nt lotted on page 0 of the ropdrt of Speolol Agont j. 8.
^ Hannon, Jacksonville, floride, doted rphruory SO , 1996.

1 .45 oallhro Colt outcastlo pietol, Coveronant nodel, #0118911 j t loodoi

.
ollpa for aoao and 1 Xt0X tatt loo^hor ohpulder bolster for eeao, Thii

' om to Mentioned do pogo 119 of Agtat ganeon*# report, «*,- Thle gun if ;

Apparently thepfoperty if M, 8, 0*Xfa,

1 wooden hox whloh Ba&deU hod ooaatruoted /or browning eutoieiie rlflo
”*

. rpferred tp hereinafter! olao 1 loaded pltp for aeon. - Ttoot, Itoaa ore
nentlonedOtt'boge 70 of the report of Agent %aeoa, fcfr

;
*

. \

1 Browning ajitOBotlo jriflo 0«lihm aSO, ipodol 192A. ^wwfnotnrot if
• tho^Traohiatair firoaroo Coapaay, aortal noohor phiItOJafodhnt

.
ptoooeolng found to hg SllMfju fhla ®ii woo ohtolnod from it. :llMf^ thla ohtolnod froaS. 8. Rolfo
and la looated in our oFffoo haro* It la undaratood that Vaaara. Adane

,

Randall and Rolfo do not doolro tha raturn of this weapon. It Is nan*
tlonod aararal tinea in Agent Hanson* a roport hut oopaolally on pogo 76

thereof.
/ i

;
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i U — / , /

/
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U. S. Attorney
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. Cur 'raoorda Show ^bct tbirtr five erlglnalregistratios
V.. . aarda of this Berker-Karpla gang at the 11 Coaodoro Hotel, fm September
< *9, 1934 to January 13, 1933. nor* Is June, 1937 Introduced Is evidence

4. V
r ; ' st Klaal, Is tbs trial of this ease. The raoorda alas ehov that these

. thirty fits registration aarda vara turned over to your offlaa os January
U, 1937, sad vara receipted for by Assistant united Stataa Attorney Lloyd
C. Hooka* These raglatratios aarda ara rafarrad to Is Agent Hanson's re-
port beginning os page 100**: *.• ^ 4

'>k

<£
-

Thors art transmitted barawlth ballboy aall Sheets of tho
Z1 Coaodoro Ratal for aaay dataa during tha lettar part of 1934 aad tba
rirat part of 1935* Our rfoorda also ahoa that guaat arrival and da*
partura records of tba XI dftwodoro Hotel fres Kay 15 to Daeanbar 31,
1934 and guaat arrival and departure raoorda of tho XI Cemodoro (total

fro* January lat to Auv 30tb, 1938 vara latroduoad as evidence is tba
trial of tbla eaaa la Rival in Juan, 1937* Va bar a a raoalpt data!
January la, 1937* signal by Aaalataat United Stataa Attorney Lloyd C»
Hooka, aeknovladging tbs rsesipt of tbaao raoorda.

Kf

k*
»

•

\

‘
. r

-> >

Tha following papers and preparty found in Duka Randall's
roots at tba Taslaal Hotel la Rival on January SI, 1935, ar# being for*
varded herewith* ,

„•'
’

.
<••

• -
•

• Tv4‘
-f
':r^v ;

- > :,v _
;> - ,r •. h *0;

,

voiding announcement of Jof Adana, postmarked Oklavaha,
'< «M<M. f.tm, WJ V V.

statement of jQ. Coaodoro dotal dated December 10, 1934,
In tha amount of tl£E,35|^~~

..V

i;

...

,

lattar'ta Dska Randsl'f fronPatBrowning, auditor of 4&
.JX Cosodozs Hotel I dated and postmarked Deaadber Si- 1934< ;

1

Oaoupatfonal lleanaa aartlflaata /11S29, laauad td^uka
to sat to an arwd i«arCf 0..! • ff

p '.

'

? Card datad Daeanbar 1, 1904 ehowing Duka Randall oonnlasionad
>

. so Deputy of Police in Mlaal,Shores'TUIage; *4^-' ./

+ »r

* v V/v

.-,-Y

Cord datad January 9,
apaalal poliea offtear

v '*-^ 7'..?
- - .* * *

. - J 4 4, •

<r
-

•'

V*
-i .:*»*•

>
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,;<r

93V Hanxy Sodall as a
of tha City of Hioait

,<•

Spaolal poliea officer's badge, Viani, Florida, "Araored
Trade",

Very truly yours.

R. L. SM173W
Special Agent in ChargeCC:Eureau

anels.



629 First Kali anal Bank Building,
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Bitttcii S'lalea Bepartnmit of Sualire

1|.Q4 Hew York Building
Saint Paul, Minnesota
August 10, 1957

7-50

Direotor
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

AIR MAIL -

ATTENTION -

TECHNICAL LABORATORY

Dear Sirs BREKED

I an enclosing an envelope postraarkedy3taoka, Minne-
sota, July 28, I957, addressed to Mr. Edwar^Bremer, St. Paul,
Minnesota, and enclosures received in this envelope, whieh
are a plain pieoe of tablet paper and two pieces apparently
of wallpaper. Mr. Bremer turned these over to this offioe
for whatever disposition we desire. He oould not give any
explanation as to who had sent them or as to any due at
Anoka, Minnesota.

f-)

£>
The Bureau will note there are initials in the

inside of the envelope, whieh appear to box"S.E.G."(?).

c-
rr

lx.
It is requested that the Technical Laboratory examine

the handwriting to determine whether same ban be identified
from the extortion files and that the envelope and enclosures
be retained for future reference.

EPGiIM
Ends.

Very truly yours.

!. P. GUINAME
Special Agent in Charge

T
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case; BREKID Number: 7-576-14607

Specimens: 7-576-14607 Q14 Sheet of blue lined tablet paper.

Q15 Three pieces; of what appear to be wall paper.
Q16 Envelope postmarked Anoka, Minn. Jul 28, 1939 6 PM.

Examination requested by: St. Paul

Date received: 8-13-37 ft 9 so

Examination requested: Document

Result of examination: Examination by:

AIR MAIL

L-7
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FEDERAL BU' ;U OF INVESTIGATION
•* * # *

FRuM

SINGLE FINGERPRINT SECTION

DATE ?S> -
193?

TO: _ Mr. Nathan ..Mr. Potter
Mr. Schilder Miss Pyles
Mr. Coffey Mr. Svohers
Mr. Renneberger Mr. Upton
Mr. Singraan • Mrs. Withers

. . Mr. Burgess Assembly
Mr. H. M. Clegg Card Index
Mr. Fallon /^jgfuef Clerk
Mr. Feehan Files Section
Mr. Gould Laboratory
Mr. M. C. Hoover Messenger
Mrs'. P. H. Kidd Posting Section
Mr. J. Kleinkauf Recording Section
Mr. Knowles Technical Section
Mr. Murphy Typing Section

— Mr. Peterson

, - - - - -

Mr.

-#c<n
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7-576- 14607

Li«ust23, 1937*
V
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<*„ -

Mr. E* P# Gutnane,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
U. S* Department of Justloe,
404 Hew fork Building, >.£,»•

St* Paul, Minnesota*
, , y

#V.T
/ ;

.. >

4 • t*

'*
* ^ **7

.

BEt BHEKXD.

• Dear Slr»
.

• 4 - v'-V
!

;
r \ ;

• •„• v '

V
. Befereno# la made to your letter of August 10, 1937, trone-

witting one sheet of blue lined tablet paper, three pieoes of vhat
appears to be wall paper and one envelope postmarked *Anoka, Minn,
Jul 28, 1937 4 PIP in connection with the above-entitled ease.

The material submitted has been examined and one latent
fingerprint has been found on the outside of the envelope* Tliis

latent fingerprint is of value for comparison purposes but doss not
present sufficient characteristic detail to permit classification
and search through the single fingerprint file of the Bureau,



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

# 18566

5321

Case

:

BRISKID

Laboratory Report

Number: 7-576-14607

_ Specimens: 7-576-14607 Q14 Sheet of blue lined tablet paper*
<315 Three pieces of wbat appear to be wall paper*

• Q16 Envelope postmarked Anoka* Minn* J>1 28* 1937 6 HI*

Examination requested by: Pool

Date received: 8-13-37 ft 9 a« ( 8-18-37 9:00 A.M. chp)

Examination raQnoatad:
BOOUBent-rin*«irlBt

Result of examination: Examination by: Appdl

Syphers

Alt: MAH.
tf’-Sd
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Mr. Nathan
Mr . Appel
Mr. Baughman
Mr . Beach
Mr. Blackburn
Mr. Burgess
Mr. H. M. Clegg
Mr. Clark
Mr. Conrad
Mr. Dingle
Mr. Donaldson
Mr. Ehgert
Mr. Lovett
Mr. Major
Mr. McCarthy

Sf. P~

Mr. McClintock
Mr. Miller
Mr . Parsons
Mr. Pfafman
Mr. Pickering
Mr. Renneberger
Mr. Schilder
Mr. Q. Tamm
Chief Clerk
Files

Laboratory
Stenographer
Messenger
Mail Room
Mr.
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VttiUto States Bepartment of Justice

®asl|ttt8tmt, 9. <E.

July 29, 1937.

/

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR.

REs ERRONEODS^COIWICTION OF
GEORGE^S&RGENT AND ANTHONY

>£ABRIZZETTA FOR THE^ARREN,_
OHIO MAIL TRUCK ROBEERY

On April 24, 1935, a mail truck at Warren, Ohio was robbed by
three men who obtained loot consisting of $72,000 in currency and bonds.
Two days after the robbery George Sargent and Anthony Labrizzetta
were arrested at Warren in connection with this robbery. They were in-
dicted on this charge during the spring of 1935 and were later con-
victed by a Jury. Judge West, who presided at the trial, held some
doubt in his mind as to their guilt and granted a motion for a new
trial. The second trial took place during the early part of 1936
which again resulted in a conviction as to both individuals. They
were each sentenced to serve a term of twenty-five years in a United
States Penitentiary. The case has been pending on an appeal to the
ircuit Court since the two convictions and the subjects have been

incarcerated in the Cuyahoga County Jail at Cleveland, Ohio, awaiting
the outcome of their appeals.

During the Bureau's investigation to apprehend various members
of the Earker-Karpis gang at Cleveland, Toledo and vicinity and the sub-
sequent investigation concerning the harboring cases there, information
seeped through .from time to time that Sargent and Labrizzetta were not
guilty of the robbery of the Warren mail truck, but that the actual
perpetrators were members of the Barker-Karpis mob. Following the con-
victions of Sargent and Labrizzetta Post Office Inspectors apprehended
John^rock who was wanted in connection with the Garrettsville mail
robbery, which occurred at Garrettsville, Ohio on November 7, 1935.

Brock apparently gave an accurate statement regarding the Garrettsville
mail robbery and in addition thereto furnished the Post Office In-
spectors with a considerable amount of information with respect to the

Warren, Ohio mail truck robbery. A statement which Brock made to the
Post Office Inspectors confidentially found its way into the hands of

Special Agents of the Bureau and in this statement Brock stated, in
substance, that during the latter part of February or the first part
of March, 1935, FredUHunter met him in Tulsa, Oklahoma _and_„guggested - -

COPTF 17 T'FST*ROYED

1J.66 MAS Zt li/C5

RECORDED
&

INDEXED. AUG 10 >937



Memorandum for the Director - 2 - 7/29/37

that Brock might make some money. Arrangements were then made for
Brock to meet Hunter at the Loraine Hotel in Toledo, Ohio soon
thereafter. Hunter furnished Brock with the money to proceed to
Toledo and upon his arrival there Brock stated ^at he held numerous
conferences with Hunter, Alvin Karpis and Harry Campbell. During
this sojourn in Toledo, Hunter and Brock proceeded to the depot in
Warren, Ohio where they watched the Erie train come in, it arriving
at 3s 00 in the afternoon. Hunter showed Brock the mail truck, where-
upon they discussed holding up this mail truck. Hunter thereafter
took Brock to the edge of the town in Warren and showed him a shed

where they could secrete themselves after the proposed robbery.
This shed is allegedly located in the southeast part of Warren,
consists of old sheet metal, and is about twenty blocks from the

Erie depot.

According to Brock, Hunter had information to the effect
that a pay roll was received on the above mentioned train in Warren,
Ohio twice monthly on the afternoon train, which pay roll was for the

steel mills in Warren . He informed Brock that he was obtaining this

information from someone who had either been removed or who had pre-
viously been employed by the Post Office at Warren, Ohio. This in-

dividual was considered the "boss" and "fixer" around Warren. At the

time this survey was being made by Brock and Hunter, Brock asked why

Hunter did not take the money at the Post Office, to which Hunter
stated that the "man", meaning the "fixer", did not want it done that

way but wanted, it "taken" at the depot.

Two days later a conference was held by Karpis, Brock and
Hunter, at which time a further discussion was had concerning the hold-

up of the Warren mail truck. The exact time of the various conver-

sations had by Brock with Karpis and Hunter concerning this robbery

is not known but it appears that these discussions took place during

the month of March, 1935. According to Brock, he returned to Oklahoma

before the robbery took place, which, as previously stated, was on

April 24, 1935.

Brock further stated that either during June or July of 1935

Fred Hunter appeared in Tulsa and advised him that the "boys" held up
the mail truck in April of 1935} that they made seventy some thousand

dollars out of the Job, but that they had to give up 2556, 1056 going

to the man who was formerly employed at or had been removed from the

T



Memorandum for the Director - 3 - 7/29/37

Post Office, known as the "fixer", 1056 going to Hunter and 5% going
to the party who had kept the "boys" in money before they "pulled"
the job.

From information disclosed in the Bremer case with regard
to the Garrettsville robbery it would appear, very likely that the per-
son furnishing money to the "boys" was Jo^/^oscoe.

Hunter also told Brock that the "boys", meaning Karpis and
Campbell, went to New York and got a third man to help them on the
barren mail truck holdup; that they had drawn a "rank", meaning they
had been seen or tipped off in the depot, and drove away letting the
robbery go for the time; that they then decided to head the truck
off before it arrived at the Post Office, which was done. Hunter in-

formed Brock that the "boys" cut in front of the mail truck, thus
stopping it, and that Campbell and the man from New York ran back
to the mail truck, one on each side, and then took the truck to the
shed, which* has been mentioned hereinbefore . Hunter advised Brock
that the men had the mail messenger in the mail truck but that he
got out on them. Brock asked Hunter whether the authorities had
not identified two of the men on this job, to which Hunter replied
that the authorities had so identified two individuals but that
these said individuals were not "in" on the job. Brock and Hunter
then discussed the possibility of people being identified on "bum
raps", whereupon Hunter stated something to the effect that "he was
a smart S— 0- B and it would do him good".

Brock has further informed that during November 1935 he
discussed with Campbell and Karpis the conviction of the two "boys",
meaning Sargent and Labrizzetta, at which time Brock asked Karpis
and Campbell if the two "boys" who "fell on that rack" were really on
that job, and Karpis and Campbell informed him that these men were not

"in" on the said mail truck robbery.

The Postal Inspectors would not permit Special Agents to
interview Brock concerning Karpis and Campbell and the Agents have
intimated that it is their feeling they were not permitted to inter-
view Brock in view of the fact that they might obtain information
indicating that Sargent and Labrizzetta wpre unjustly convicted,
as the result of efforts on the part of•'Post Office Inspectors.



Memorandum for the Director - 4 - 7/29/37

yfOn August 16, 1936 Special Agent J. L. Madala interviewed
ClaytonKall at Youngstown, Ohio. It will be remembered that Hall
has heretofore admitted harboring Alvin Karpis at Youngstown, Ohio
and Hot Springs, Arkansas. Hall stated during this interview
that sometime during the latter part of January or the early part
of February, 1935, Fred Hunter came to his house at 134 Ridgewood
Street. Youngstown, Ohio in company with a young man whom he introduced
as Eay^Miller, since identified as Alvin Karpis. Hall stated that
Hunter introduced Miller as a gambler; that he led him to believe
they had "clipped" some "sucker" for several thousand dollars and
that this individual was out looking for them and they wanted a
place to "cool off". Hall admitted that he fed and sheltered them
for a period of possibly two or three weeks at that time and associated
with them at various intervals thereafter. He professed to know
absolutely nothing of the Garrettsville robbery nor would he admit
knowledge of the Warren mail truck robbery. However, he did state

tito.t Karpis at one time indicated to him that George Sargent and
"another fellow" were serving a "bum rap". Hall advised that Karpis
seemed pleased about Sargent's incarceration, stating that he should
be in jail as he is nothing more than a "stool pigeon". In explanation
Hall advised tlrat Karpis believed Sargent put "Doc" Barker on the

"spot" for the reason that "Doc" Barker had taken Sargent's girl away
from him. In this connection George Sargent was an Italian racketeer
from Toledo, Ohio. He was formerly the companion of MildredflCuhlman

who was a call girl for the house of prostitution operated by Edith
Barry in Toledo, Ohio. During the summer of 1934 "Doc" Barker and
several other members of the Barker-Karpis. gang frequented the bawdy
house of Editi^fearry and it was through this means that "Doc" Barker
became acquainted with Mildred Kuhlman. Mildred Kuhlman alleged
that her life had been threatened by George Sargent, as the result
of which "Doc" Barker encouraged her to go to Chicago with him.

Thereafter Mildred Kuhlman abandoned Sargent for Barker, which re-
sulted in the "bad blood" between these two individuals.

Information has been obtained indicating that Karpis and
Campbell at one time proceeded to Akron, Ohio armed with machine
guns in an endeavor to locate Sargent for the purpose of killing him
in connection with rumors to the effect that Sargent was trying to
put them on the "spot".

In view of the fact that information was being received from
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time to time that the conviction of Sargent and Labrizzetta amounted
to a miscarriage of justice, Alvin Karpis was interviewed at the
Ramsey County Jail at St. Paul, at Which time he advised that he
knew definitely these two persons were not guilty of this offense}
that, however, he would not furnish any information which might
result in their release, for the reason that Sargent had endeavored
in every possible way to ascertain his and "Doc" Barker's location
and that the only reason he did not turn them in was either because
he did not know their whereabouts or was afraid to do so.

/r
On May 8, 1936 Mr. E. B. Freed, the United States Attorney

at Cleveland, Ohio, addressed a letter to the Criminal Division of
the Department in which he expressed a sincere concern over the
conviction of Sargent and Labrizzetta. He closed his letter with
the following paragraph:

"Please understand that I have no desire to interfere
where I have no right, nor do I have any desire to unduly
burden you, but ny great desire for the proper administration
of justice, and the performance of duty in respect of the

barren conviction, prompts me to write."

As a matter of information Detective Harry K^Manson of
Toledo, Ohio, who has always been considered particularly reliable
by Agents working in that vicinity, has advised that he learned
through a reliable source United States Attorney Freed of
Cleveland, Ohio and Attorney Mare^ffolpaw were alleged to have received

#5,000 and #2,000 respectively for their efforts to reduce the bond
of George Sargent, a notorious gangster who was then being held at '

the County Jail in Cleveland charged with mail robbery. According
to Manson, it is alleged that a Postal Inspector who was "planted"

in the cell with Sargent had learned of the facts and the trans-
action, consequently, fell through. It is further alleged that it

was the intention in the plan to reduce the bond so that Sargent
could escape to Mexico. The Bureau has no information to sub-
stantiate the above allegation.

Recent newspaper articles indicate that on July 17, 1937
the Attorney General forwarded to the President a confidential
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report pertaining to the convictions of Sargent and L&brizzetta for
the Warren mail truck robbery and that on July 21, 1937, the
President granted these two individuals unconditional pardons in
connection with their convictions and sentences for the robbery of
the Warren, Ohio mail truck.
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^ppnrtniEttt of justice
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August 9, 1937,

MEMORANDUM FOR MR, HOOTER
DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

o
Re: Uni teA. States v. Joseph H, Adams and

HenryRandall
i

In confirmation of the telephone conversation of this
morning between Mr. Mclntire of the Bureau and LIr. Yfaters of the
Criminal Division, you are edvised that a copy of a letter dated
July 30, 1937, addressed to Assistant United States Attorney
Lloyd C • Hooks by Bert A. Riley, counsel for the defendants in

the above case, has been received* Attached to Mr. Riley f s

corn iuni cat ion was a copy of a Notice of Hearing to be held
August 17, 1937, at Miami, Florida, on a petition by the

defendants for the return of property allegedly obtained from
Adams and Randall at the time of their arrest* The petition
states in part: wto return to Joseph H. Adams certain books,

records and effects of the seid Joseph H* Adams, and certain
personal belongings of Hendry Randall, excluding a certain auto-
matic gun or rifle, but to include therein one certain revolver
and holster, the property of Id. H* Rolfe, a deputy sheriff, which

was in the possession of Kendry Randall at the time of his arrest. w

This Division was advised by Mr# Mclntire that the
revolver and holster referred to ere now in the possession of the

United States Marshal at Miami*

A

A review of the evidence available for prosecution in

the outstanding indictments under the Firearms Act reveals that
there is nopossibility of a conviction of Adems,_while it appears
that a case might be made out against Randall* The Criminal
Division, however, is reluctant to recommend prosecution against
Randall because in so far a6 a violation of the Firearms Act
is concerned he was merely carrying out the orders of Adams and * cM'\
it is believed public reaction to a conviction of Randall, who \
has already spent some time in jail, with a dismissal of the

indictment against Adams, would not be favorable. Furthermore,

it is quite obvious that Adesns was the principal Instigator at...

the Firearms Act violation, i *~1^ / I / ) J
TRirnORDBD /~p Q / C? - / J V)

In view of the foregoing, I should appreciate receiving
any comment you iiay desire to offer relative to’ the dismissal
of the remaining indictments. /O ) 1 i~l

ti vsPcJL

Jlr*
B'tlEl'T McMAHOI _

Assistant Attorney General,

' ii
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The Bureau is in receipt of a Petition filed by Bert A. Ril*y,
Attorney for Joseph H, Aden*, Rendry Randall end H» H. *olfe, V fore the
Uhited States District Court at Vital. Florida, calling for the return to
the Petitioner* of certain property allegedly taken fro* then by Special
Agents of this Bureau. It le further noted that thle natter will core on
for hearing at Vital, Florida, on August 17, 1937* .<

, .
t ,*> ••

Fleaea be advised that an exaalnation of the fllee of the Bureau
disclosed that exclusive of books, records end pe. sonal effects of Pandall
end Adans which are nom In the custody of the Clerk of the United St: tee
District Court at Mlani, Florida, the Bureau is no* In the osreeelon of
the following items which ere attached hereto for appropriate return to
Aaaos ani Randall at the tine of the he ring August 17, 1937*

- 7 * V - •
.

One post card postmarked Fort Florto, Florida, directed to
Vr. Duke Randall and signed "Joe,* card postmarked Boveaber

7, W». V . Y
Ode letter dated June 29, 1934 directed to *Pom* Friend CUke"
end signed "Joe.*

*
C •

One letter postmarked Sunter. Booth Carolina, directed to
Vr. Boko Randall, Grant Hotel, Broad Street, Benerk, Be* Jersey,
signed "Most sincerely yours, Joe V. Adams* - letter dated
October 3, 1934* .

-"yWv r
.• V-v

.

V . .

One letter sent in Air Ball, enclosure, directed to Hr. Puke .i
'

Randall, signed "Very sincerely youre, Joe* - letter dated
2e?tenber25, 1934.. . • / / .

•
.

«.*’ 1? V -

,

'

'•
Jj'if r f it, ,r

.One letter dated August 13* 1934 g&vot^^to ^pear Friend
Duke* and signed *At ovor, Foo** :

?vy %*. •

SftMUIMOlXtkjiiiStlAtlttr In the stationery of the Blsoayne Kennel
ClubvAlncr,"directed to "io»r FS'lehd ruke* ' and signed "A*

ewer your friend, Jj>e."

AJG 1 2 193/

SL.N/

p

\fjnc SWM* >•'*•:«»»*»

r
1

* i..:.xfMMiH* w*f.

r
COPIES D ESTROYED



Hettor ndur for Assistant Attorney
General fcrien McMahan. 2 . August ir, 1937.

(7) Business card of the Bnger Bulok Conpaay (etrd found la
Randall's rood at the Taaienl Motel, Hlenl, Florida, .

I*w»i7 21, 1935*)

(8) One postal telegraa directed to Duke Randall at the
Jacksonville Airport on December 31, 1934 stating *Oes *

1

own jodgaeat the quickest eay - Joe* - (this ltea eat
found in Duke Randall's ro a at the fanlanl Hotel on
January 21. 1935 end was introduced for Identification as
Governaeat's Inhibit #31, during the recent trial of Joe
Mane and Duke Randall).

(9) One 1935 Florida autouobile registration card Iscued to
Duke Randall. El Conodoro Hotel on a Ford Coupe, engine
#18*1037480 (this was found in Randall* a roam at the
Tealaal Hotel January 21, 1935)*

(10) Receipt of Ongar Buick Company showing the sale to Leroy
Morrison, on Lecenber 21, 1934, of a Model *35-48 Buick
Coupe, price 11,080.00 (thia receipt w*»s eleo found in
.Randall's ro.>n January 21, 1935)*

You are further advised that there is now in the possession of
ths Deitod States Marshal at Mlanl, Florida, n .45 calibre Colt autonatlc
pistol aerial umber C-11T311 together with e shoulder holster. The
revolver and holster were likewise taken fros Randell's rooa an January 21,
193$ and are allegedly the property of M. H« Rolfs ef the Rolfs Araored
Service.

;

.

'

The Mlanl Field Division of this Bureau is aov In possession ef the
following additional item which were taken fron Buie Randall at hit
hotel room in the Tsuianl Hotel, Kiaal, Florida 21, 1935a

(1) Btttenant ef the II Conodoro Hotel dated Beoenber 10, 1934
addressed to Duke Rendell indicating the! there was due the
Hotel 9irjz*35 for rooa and cafe service for the period
fJron Hovenber 11, 1934 to Becenber 10, 1934e
' •"

.

•
‘

.

• > *
.

• <*•
.

*
•

(2) One letter dated Becenber 2t, 1934 written by Pat Drowning,
Auditor of the El Conodoro Hotel, addressed to Duke
Randall, dunning hi® for a bill of ?13'.69 which wee
ur.orted to be ;>**t due.



McaorfcJKi-iA for As ietant Attorney
Cette, el brlen McJS&hon, 3. August IT, 1937*

(3) 0a« special polie* officerV eard, ie.tted by the City
of liul| DepArtoent of Public 8*f«ty, m January 9,
1935 to Henry Randall, enployed by the Jtolfe Amored
truck Service, Inc*, which card authorised Randall to X
curry • gun for e period of ninety days, this cord 1* ,

(4) One Deputy Police Cottalieionod card dated Decesber 1,
1934, leaned to Poke Randeil by the Clerk of Xiaal
Shore* Village, ,

. ..

... .
... -.V,"

' >.l '• “ . 1. '•’v

(3) Occupational licence tax certificate issued by the
J&ste Ridng Coealsi'ion, for the State of Florida, #11229, .

certifying that Duke Randall of the XI Cooodoro Hotel
had paid a foe ef 910,25 and fas authorised to vork e#
an eraed guard et the Hutuel Hodova in the State of
Florida*

(6) One special police officer's badge for an arnor-.d track

driver also narked "Xieal, Florida,”

Ton are further advised that e golf beg taken fro» the poseesslou
of foe ideas during the course of this Investigation in January, 1935,
an! fhich contained. the Browning autoaatlo rifle delivered by billion
Harrison to Jos Mane, is now in the possession of. the United Hates
Marshal at Hlaal, Florida,

••

..
- :-V „ s> £ •- x • **••*>*..*,. - > v r„*> *•

.
. V'V*.

•.* . ' «

• i- . •• . .*W • -•”,5 *
,

.- v m>.. ,,’r
-

-it-

*

•%*'•>'
**!:

V

r <
'

•

'

'

, #.>&/ L?*+m u** loom. V.
r.

:

foxy truly yours.

x ; yjfkr . Jobs Xdgsr Hoover,
: :x •

• S

-

;

v .
.

. Wrests*
.

-

Enclosure,
-:v .

? '‘^
¥

;

.
.-v-'-x .

' A >- • fr .
v.

. / •: < .A

Fhotoetetie oopies enclosures retained X
' to Bureau fllav

. X' X | . .„v, v i. ..Jt ,ur -..a-'. . * w •
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PHONE 2SIII

UNGAR BUIOK COMPANY

MILLER V BISHOP
1201 N. E. Second avenue

MIAMI, FLORIDA
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OPEN THE YEAR ROUND

T. R. KNIOHT. PROPRIETOR

/Aiami, Florida October 3rd, 1934.

Vr. Duke Randal] ,

c./o Hotel Grant,
Newark , 1 • -

T
,

Pear Duke:

I h? ve your letter of Septenter 28th and

was nV'rty clad to hear from you and I appreciate

your’ pronutness and your giving me the information

that I asked

.

I B"\ this day writing the Colonel about
- e c'ut that can be obtained in the nerk county

that will be a real money maker. Trie property

and' 1- nd and buildings can be had for gL0,000.

Of course I realize tnc Colonel is qui e o_a 5/“
he niy: .t hiave i

kind.

Re^-n.

chance to see
sure I V; i

n

Li be
p^rty

.

ilO'.ve

: nd if this u

t ;jen S''*ivl f or

: >i:e r
-. '

. o. ; ,
n n

Du e

say money i s n

you tii ink it v,

see id.at VC'.’ s

— .'h 4* q q

c - " ® ' " a kind
doll ar s s pend

f

ThJ s i S ,
i"i o * * e s

t hi I- s t ine <und

If you. C an coii

dates tie V d r
4 *. — '

;ie x
, ,

able to place hin when I see ^his

er I ar. planning on a Barjnyself
+ goes not- ".vint Doner tv • r ••~11

Pin r.y the 1 f ,
as I believe ho will

trhnus are quiet with me oi‘ I might

,ve j bit short. Hero /e ° ,wnat do^
^

il cost you to cone rov/n? X Wj. j-x

- c oleoo a*id oat and I nig i be able to

kind of a lob that would give you a few

* money until t.>c season opens,

r if you are not doing anything at

•on Id rather get away fr Jersey.

later on after I get our racing
r! .'-at ou to '

5rk.

u O ijr r e r

;

..it hKindi/ r ember me

Kindest regards, I an

Post Sine ore iy yours,

,

; c+ ./V *sc *







OPEN THE YEAR ROUND

T. R. knight, proprietor

A\iaaai, Florida September 25th, 1934*

i

Kr . Duke Randall,
c/o Hotel Grant,
85’2 Bread St.,
Newark y

H *2

•

Dear Duka:

T received your t:*roe letters and was very glad

to bear f-oOyou and also appreciate the wonderful work you

a?e doing for the hotel, as we need every booster we possibly

C an get.
rea3Dn y0u hove not had a letter from me sooner

The reason i
Va ., 3 v, ad riy hands full here in the

is cue tc .he* f ^ different departments, buying new carpet

a?lnJ’,uro?her
n
laUJ1uhes In connection with a hotel of

tills size.

f y, ic now Manager of a drug store in the downtown

section cnj'dhrR fine ani i often go by and we talk of you

a great deal and wish you were here.

While I was in Newark, I was:in* treet"^^
the name was Joe Rose, on the same side of tne street as

your hotel, ana If I recnl. there

name of Doherty ,
and

man and was

was a bur tender by the

ar>- eared to be an excellent fine
rtv and he anpearec to uo

.

”

exceptionally* friendly to me, he ® tat 6 c- he

would like
him v; ite
week, I

toe
me

,
o

will land hi

to , ni for that reason if you will have
***-*’>

* TM»Y>

fire ouf- how much money he would want ?®r

a job in Miami ,
as I have already talked

who operates a very fine bar in a wonderfulMAt. th-J.iat..-- tine hie business is very a»oJ

Of course, in the sunr.er
1 ^ him -It this

qu et. however, this r*, I

L i0R convention here in October

l “l^ih^-i. hp-vins SO if you will let «
have thU information, I will appreciate it.

the

S t at e^of"vTchl gan akdVare booked solid. However, I apprecia

veur interest just the s'-me.

te

How would X address a letter to reach the Colonel

•;t t:ie Mayfair Club and can you obtain his initials, as I woul

lik ' to writ*-; hir: in c&se o.e ts cording to kiainl*



I note that yyi wore <‘i 0 .*n to so-:- the wreckage of
th Korro Castle n I can In vine the condition it r.ust

have keen in ar.h I think that is one of the saddest
mishaps that I can recall, and I believe there is more
behind the whole tr.ing than what lias been brought out.

Now Tffcfrkj' i an looking arou d for something, so

that you can make your e>:: er.ses and in that ;ay you will
be able to come down much so ner. However , X believe
our cates at the track will be from the 1st part of
D-cenber , I do not know, this is merely a guess on my
part, as the commission will not meet un*il some time
next month.

I an not sure if I will be able to get u this
fall or not, I would like to in order to call on the

different horse race trucks in Karyland that sire operating,
in order to secure s me of their business.

Let me hear from you whenever you ha -r e tine and

remember me to the radio king ana with a lot of good
wish.es to you and with kindest personal regards, I am

Very sincerely yours, %

ja/ea





BISCAYNE KENNEL CLUB, INC
224 VENE'iAN Ar.CA-E BUILDING

Miami Florida
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BISCAYNE KENNEL CLUB, INC.
224 VENETIAN ARCADE BUILDING
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BISCAYNE KENNEL CLUB, INC
7 1 u PLORIDA NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MIAMI, PLOPlDA
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F»f* 2JE3 6= M I A VI I FLO DEC 31

DUKE RANDALL

1 ? 3 *
ire hereby agreed le

1?3 ?P

» JACKSONVILLE A IRPCRT=PaV'

USE OhN JUDGMENT THE QUICKEST WA Y= JOE . 125«P

1933 FLORIDA AUTOMOBILE REGISTRATION CARD 1935
Owner puke Randall

Street Address __
51 Comodoro Hotel

County p£d.e
City K Ip. ml

Date

Dade
1/14/55

PI
Tag No.

$56

Make of Car
Pass

2qtd
'

CapacityEngine No. 18-1037480
t c No 950615-A _A. C/. No. __ Date Acquired

Model — L__ Serial No.
PpiVse No. Wheels VY i rf 0

Amt Sent with Appn. t 10.00

Type Cou^e
FLORIDA

1954
Weight

— Year Made

2-3
rr34

— '84 Tag No. 202978

Additional Paid

MAIL PLATE TO:

Address

qs above

Jbs. @
Pas.

Back Tax

-Per cwt. $,

each,

Motor Vehicle Commissioner
— —

credit No.
’

Tallahassee I‘C
Florida



F„iA

C'Jsmdif,

Ungar Buick Company
1 20 1 - 2 ? 1 N. E. StC( f

. p

P-:r,t :sm
A Mi

? F L O R I O A

X o

sold to Leroy Morrison

Q <J A N T I T r

1201 N. E. 2n&
Miacii

Aye.
» PIa*

: -Dec. ?2, 1 Q54

Bishop

1 Model 1935-48 Buick
Motor No. 42943155
Serial No. 2783525
Key No. 5294

Coupe (New 5 wheels)

License

$ 1080.00

16.50

I 1096..50

Paid as follow.gf

e

Cash on delivery

I

$ 1,096.50
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OPEN THE YEAR ROUND

T. R. KNIOHT. PKOrmnO*

A\iaam. Florida October 3rd, 1034 .

Kr. DvJ-.ft Randal? ,

c/o hotel Or-.nt,
v. y v: t

Dear Dube :

I h- vo your letter of S^pt-ider C6t’n *nd

i -v t r rind to hour frr:i you and I a.r rociate

your* ^ronrtness and your giving r;:e t:'-e infcrmtion

that I ft shed.

I >’ ••••.is day writing th. Cclor.el about
. n - • •„ t'-'

r- + r ‘ an be obtained in t..<- nerd county

itethu: mW „on»? =*k«r.
.

...••?

^XTwTu;!’* Colonel 1, ril to Oy ?>ut

ho iu J htve sineono in vim- for r, S«l of mis

kind •

Rs/rart in-- Doherty, I have not had e

C-. to sot U.rty I !:«! <:• nlnd, but I B
sure I .dV do able to him w.nn I sot* "his

party. •

.

^ .t * 2. fvin i in-. on a 3 ny s o 1 f*

, .- *
t-

• •;>-»* n-' *'*'•*

'

r
. I V/5.11

t ..,n s . ir -n f *:ki r.ysol.f, as I i* v;i.l

: >;1 hi '•
. v mm.

i:. ne or I miijh 4

v.'j ;e • ,v;hnt do
. V v,n? I v/ili

I;qv;o vm ,

M' *
^ ?

'*

3a c- t;-'n:s a o onto
is i x ve i bit short.an. < — w> '* ^

, *

I you c n c oi ie tat
i-b f ' r. ’ T (' : *„ I * i

U - b ! / o t - - * *• x'

;/ A

kind:
,

r • w
t regards, i a:i

'

• S 1": d I
4 >b f .hl p ^

ri ^
*

. L c» >•/ — u- > -

t

!

•it Cub ; - i v e you a few

'-K* •til t 1 * r y •• hon c’-ens •

OU f- y* not p.oing anything at

trier ge:i a u y k r '*
: : Jersey.

on af to;
7 ' I , U: * m cirm

to
'

• ;rk #

ib-r t
-

*
;

*’
td to* :7y .*

.
> : . :i .. ltd

. ost.







T. n. KNIGHT. PAOMUTOW

Miami, Florida September 25th, 1934,

Mr. Duke Randall,
c/o Hotel Grant,
862 Broad St.,
Newark, N.J.

Dear Duke:

I received your tlvroe letters and was very glad
to hear from you and also ap reciate the wonderful work you
are doing for the hotel, as we need every booster we possibly
can get.

The reason you have not had a letter' from me sooner

is due to the fact that I have had my hands full here in the

hotel, re-modeling in different departments, buying new carpet

along with other daily duties in connection with a hotel of

tills size.

J.]i. is now Manager of a drug store in the downtown

section and doing fine and 1 often go by and we talk of you

a great deal and wish you were here.

was in a Bar,
side of the street

was a bar tender by

believe
as
the

While I was in Newark, I

the name was Joe Rose, on the same
your hotel, anc If I recol_ there
name of Doherty, and he appeared to be an excellent fine

man and was exceptionally friendly
would like to com.' to

to me, he stated he

him v; ite me, or find
Miami, for that reason if you will have
out how much money he would want per

week, I will land him a job in Miami, as I have alrea'y talked

to a friend of mine, who operates a very fine bar in a wonderful

location and in the winter time his business is very good.

Of course, in the summer, like everything else here, it is very

qu et. However
,
this man, I believe, would put him on at this

time as we have the American Legion Convention here in Oc’ober

and cur gener 1 business is improving, so if you will let me

have this information, I will appreciate it.

Regarding the American Legion for the hotel, the

housing committee handles that and theyhave allotted us the

State of Michigan and we are booked sorid. However, I appreciate

your interest just the sane.

How would 1 address a letter to reach the Colonel
at the Mayfair Club and can you obtain Jpiis initials, as I would
like to write him in case he is codling to Miami.

T



I not© that you wore down to see the 'wreckage of

the Morro Castle r-n I can In- fine the condition It must
have been In ana I think that is one of the saddest
mishaps that I can recall, and 1 believe there is more
behind the whole tning than what has been brought out.

' !- o
Nov; 'S&m, I am looking ar-cu d for something, so

that you can make your expenses and in that ;ay you will

be able to come down much sooner. However, I believe

our dates at the track will be from the 1st part of

December, I do not know, this is merely a guess on my

oart, as the code", is si on wiUnot meet un*il some time

next month.

I am not sure if I will be able to get u; this

fall or not, I -would like to in order to call on the

different horse race tracks in Maryland that are operating

in order to secure s me of their business.

Let me hear from you whenever you ha-'e time and

remember me to the radio king and with a lot of good

wishes to you and with kindest personal regards, I am

Very sincerely yours.

JA/EA
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER */

DIRECTOR *'

Ir&rral Surratt of Inursttgation

Sttibh States department of iuatIre

UTaeljmeton, B. C.

EATsMC August 8, 1937.

Time: -

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

RE: ^BREMER CASE

With reference to the situation at Cleveland and Toledo, Ohio,
in this case, I called SAC Shivers at Miami advising him that
the Bureau has some material to be made available to the State
authorities and believes that Special Agent S. K. McKee is the
man best fitted to go to the people concerned and discuss the
matter with them. Mr. Shivers was informed of your desire that
McKee come to the Bureau for the purpose of going over the files
and preparing a memorandum of the material, subsequently going to
Cleveland and Toledo, which would require about five or six days.

Mr. Shivers stated that Agent McKee can leave tonight by plane or
train for this purpose, and he was advised that train would be
suitable.

Respectfully,


